
1 - Agenda

2a - Early Childhood Workforce Innovation

2b - CPW Impact Assistance Grant

2c - CFGV Grant Application

2d - IGA, Nurse Home Visitor Program

2e - Landfill Compactor

3 - Shady Island Funding Agreement

4b - Cash Transfer

4c - Sales Tax LMD Reports

5 - Treasurer's Reports

6 - OWTS Regulations

7a - Applicant, Region 10, D Assad

7b - Applicant, PC, T Adkins

7c - Applicant, PC, E Appleton

7d - Applicant, PC, J Baca

7e - Applicant, PC, P Carey

7f - Applicant, PC, D Crist

7g - Applicant, PC, M Miller

7h - Applicant, PC, F Niederer

7i - Applicant, PC, C Rourke

7j - Applicant, PC, E Schmidt



 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING NOTICE   

 
DATE:  Tuesday, February 23, 2021 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
8:30 am • Call to Order 
 

• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 
from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 

1. Authorization to Submit; Early Childhood Workforce Innovation Grant; Early Milestones 
Colorado Foundation; $90,723.22 

2. Colorado Parks and Wildlife Impact Assistance Grant Application; Tax Year 2020; 
$23,015.29 

3. Authorization to Submit; Grant Application; Community Foundation of the Gunnison 
Valley; Continuation Funding for Sick Leave Reimbursement for Early Childhood Teachers 
Due to COVID-19 Related Illness/Absences 

4. Intergovernmental Agreement; Nurse Home Visitor Program; County of Montrose, 
Colorado; Fiscal Year 2020-2021; $86,329  

5. Government Obligation Contract; KS StateBank; Landfill Compactor Purchase; $477,108 
 

• Funding Agreement; Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District; Shady Island Project; 
5/1/2020 thru 4/30/2022; $30,000 

 
 • Vouchers and Transfers 
 

• Treasurer’s Report 
 

• Adjourn 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION: 
 
8:40 am  • Proposed Revisions to the On-site Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Regulations 
 
9:00  • Gunnison County Road and Bridge Funding 
 
9:30  • Gunnison County Boards and Commissions Interviews: 

1. 9:30 am:  Region 10, Loan Fund; David Assad 
2. 9:40 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Thomas Adkins 
3. 10:00 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Elizabeth Appleton 
4. 10:20 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Julie Baca 

 
10:40  • Break 
 
10:50 • Gunnison County Boards and Commissions Interviews (continued): 

5. 10:50 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Peter Carey 
6. 11:10 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Danielle Crist 
7. 11:30 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Melanie Miller 
8. 11:50 am:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Fred Niederer 
9. 12:10 pm:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Chris Rourke 
10. 12:30 pm:  Gunnison County Planning Commission; Edwin Schmidt 

  
• Adjourn 



 GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
MEETING NOTICE   

 
DATE:  Tuesday, February 23, 2021 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
 

NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   

Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 
http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings prior to the meeting. 

 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85021741677?pwd=TEM5ZEJkeXlva1FHdjhsOVpkcEUzdz09  
 
Meeting ID: 850 2174 1677 
Passcode: 060684 
One tap mobile 
+16699006833,,85021741677#,,,,*060684# US (San Jose) 
+12532158782,,85021741677#,,,,*060684# US (Tacoma) 

http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85021741677?pwd=TEM5ZEJkeXlva1FHdjhsOVpkcEUzdz09


Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\egaebler

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

0

2/19/2021

6/1/2021

Reviewed and does not raise legal concerns at this time. ESG

Other County Manager Approval to apply

HHS would like to apply to Early Milestones Colorado Foundation for an Early Childhood Workforce Innovation grant for $90,723.22

Authorization to Submit; Early Childhood Workforce

2/19/2021

mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra

5/31/2022

2/18/2021

Early Milestones Colorado

2/23/2021

Margaret Wacker











































Applicant/Lead 
Agency Name:

Project Name: 

Contact Name: 
Phone:

Email:  lathey@gunnisoncounty.org

Organization's 
Fiscal Year:

Total Request
Narrative (Explain how costs were determined and how the budget aligns with your 
proposal)

$            15,429 *Provide detailed justification in Table 2: Personnel table

 $               4,846 
Fringe benefits include Health Insurance, SSEC, MCARE, Retirement, holiday/Sick Pay 
for 2 Co‐Coordinators ; SSEC, MCARE, Retirement, for QI Navigator/Coach

$1,950 Meeting supplies, meeting food, copies, office supplies, computer costs

 $               1,500 

updating of current website, development of online form for EC credential stipend 
application and sick leave reimbursement request. Social media ads to highlight local 
EC workforce and importance of early childhood education.

$                       ‐ 
$            10,750 *Provide detailed justification in Table 3: Contracts Table
$       33,000.00 Funds for Paid Sick Leave program 
$       15,000.00 Funds for EC Educator Stipend Program 
$       82,475.65 
$               8,248 Office space, phone, Fiscal oversite, Accounting, payment processing, etc. 
$    90,723.22 

Early Childhood Workforce Innovation Grants: Budget Template

Total Direct Costs
Indirect Costs (should not exceed a rate of 10% of direct costs)

Table 1: Project Expenses (June 1, 2021 ‐ May 31, 2022)

Gunnison‐Hinsdale Early Childhood Council ‐ Gunnison County Health and Human Services 

Personnel*

Benefits & Taxes

Budget Category

Supplies/Operating Expenses

Other Direct Costs  (please specify)

Website Development/ advertising/Social Media 

Contractors/Consultants/Subcontracts to Partners*
Training/Professional Development/Conferences

Other Direct Costs  (please specify)

GRAND TOTAL REQUESTED

EC Workforce Innovation Grant 

Calendar Year

Lana Athey 970‐642‐4667
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Position Title 
Current Staff or 
To Be Hired

% of Time on 
Project Total Request Narrative

GHECC Co‐Coordinator Current 10%  $               5,961 

4 hours/week ‐ stakeholder engagement, sick leave pay and EC credential stipend 
processing, planning and involvement in early childhood resource development 
meetings (12 additional hours for early childhood systems building work is supported 
through 2 other funding streams)

GHECC Co‐Coordinator Current 5%  $               3,663 
2 hours/week ‐ stakeholder engagement, planning and involvement in early childhood
resource development meetings(5 additional hours for early childhood systems 
building work is supported through 2 other funding streams)

GHECC QI Coach & 
Navigator  Current 10%  $               5,805 

4 hours/week (involvement and assistance in preparing for early childhood resource 
development planning meetings)

$                       ‐ 
$            15,429 

Table 2: Personnel Detail (employees of lead agency)

Total Personnel

Annual Salary

$73,257

$59,612

$58,052

In the section below, please provide  detail about the wages/salary for personnel to be funded with grant funds (Table 2); Enter budget justification for the employee or position 
title. Justification should address the role and expected contribution of budgeted personnel. 
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Total Request Narrative

 $              5,000 
To develop a strategic plan to engage stakeholders and the public around increased 
compensation for early educators

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $               3,000 

Meeting participation and data sharing. ECE course development: stipends of no 
more than $750 to instructors developing ECE course and ensuring alignment with 
early childhood competencies and child care licensing requirements

 $                  750 
Stipend for meeting participation, data sharing, administering surveys to workforce, 
attending county and municipalities meetings, stakeholder outreach

 $               1,000 
Stipend of no more than $200 for meeting participation, survey responses, and 
outreach to key stakeholders

$            10,750 

Hinsdale County Preschool

5 Home Providers

Lake Preschool

Paradise Place Preschool

Wee Care in Lake City

Little Red Schoolhouse

Western Colorado University

Gunnison Valley Health 

Total Contractor

Stepping Stones Children's Center

Seasons Schoolhouse

Table 3: Contractor/Consultants/Partners

Tenderfoot Child and Family Development Center

In the section below, please include detail about the subcontractors, consultants, or partners to be funded. 

EXAMPLE:  XYZ Consultant

Name of Contractor/Consultant/Partner (if available)
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Source Amount
Anticipated or 

Secured
Community Foundation 
of the Gunnison Valley 

 $            11,000  secured

Community Foundation 
of the Gunnison Valley 

 $            11,000  anticipated

City of Gunnison & 
GHECC funds

 $              5,000  secured

Total  $            27,000 

Lever

Compensation

Compensation

In the following table, please list any in‐kind, matching, or other funds contributing to the work. 
Please note, if requested funds are to be used for direct compensation of providers, a 25% match 
and sustainability plan is required. 

Purpose

Paid Sick Leave for EC 
workforce

Paid Sick Leave for EC 
workforce

Table 4: Revenue/In‐Kind Funds

Compensation
Stipend for City of 

Gunnison EC workforce 
based on EC credential 
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Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required
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County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 
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Reveiwed by:
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WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\egaebler

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

0

2/19/2021

Appears legally sufficient. ESG

Board of County Commissioners' Signature

Colorado Parks & Wildlife Impact Assistance Grant - payment in lieu of taxes

Colorado Parks and Wildlife Impact Assistance Gran

2/19/2021

vhildreth@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra 2/18/2021

Colorado Parks and Wildlife

2/23/2021

Vicki Hildreth



1 

 Gunnison County 
Assessor’s Office 

Memo 
To: Katherine Haase 

From: Vicki Hildreth 

Date: February 9, 2021 

Re: Impact Assistance Grant Application 

I have prepared the Impact Assistance Grant Application to be submitted to Colorado Parks and Wildlife.  
The application requires one County Commissioner name and signature.  This application must 
be received by the Colorado Parks and Wildlife by March 5th, 2021.  Applications received after this 
date will not be processed. 

Please mail the signed application to: 
Colorado Parks and Wildlife 
Real Estate Section 
Attn: Karen Meyer, IAG Application 
6060 Broadway 
Denver, CO  80216 
 
Also, please return a signed copy of the application to both the Assessor’s Office and the 
Treasurer’s Office. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Complete information about the application can be found at:  

  http://cpw.state.co.us/aboutus/Pages/LandWaterImpactAssistance.aspx 

Here are some of the specifics about the application:   

The following information is required to be mailed by US mail for the application to be 
accepted by the CPW: 

1) On the Cover Page: 
a) Date 
b) One County Commissioner name & signature 
c) Name and Email address of person filling out the application 

2) On the Applications: 
a) Parcel(s)/Schedule(s) #’s 
b) Assessed Value Per Acre 
c) Mill Levies 



County Tax Year

Date

TOTALS

Signature Printed Name

Name & email address of person responsible for completing application

N/A

Vicki Hildreth, Deputy Assessor, vhildreth@gunnisoncounty.org

State Parks

State Wildlife Areas

$23,015.29

N/A

COVER PAGE

Colorado Parks and Wildlife
Impact Assistance Grant Application

Gunnison

Authorized by C.R.S. §30-25-301 & 302, As Amended

2/8/2021

2020

Acres

16789

County Commissioner:

$23,015.29

Amount Requested

16789
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County Tax Year 2020

Tax Area 100

Acres

Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

2 $220.00
14 $1,540.00

$0.00
$0.00

Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Grazing $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Waste $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

16 $1,760.00

54.92400000

$96.67

Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE

R002082, R045547WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s)

Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested

Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area

Total Acres Combined Total

Irrigated Meadow $110.00
$110.00

Gunnison

Ag Type Assessed Value 

Per Acre
Total Assessed Value

for this Taxing Area

Page 2 of 6



County Tax Year 2020

Tax Area 400

Acres

Irrigated $0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Dry Farm $0.00

Grazing 1 $30.00
2 $60.00

$0.00
$0.00

Forest Ag $0.00

$0.00

Waste 2 $20.00

$0.00

5 $110.00

66.64000000

$7.33

Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested

for this Taxing Area

Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area

$10.00

Total Acres Combined Total

$30.00
$30.00

Ag Type Assessed Value 

Per Acre
Total Assessed Value

Irrigated Meadow

Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE

Gunnison

WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R004142, R004196, R014482
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County Tax Year 2020

Tax Area 601

Acres

135 $14,850.00
376 $30,080.00
295 $17,700.00
204 $22,440.00

4 $440.00
3 $180.00

180 $19,800.00
57 $3,420.00

237 $26,070.00
43 $4,730.00

Grazing 10589 $211,780.00
1097 $10,970.00

142 $1,420.00
959 $9,590.00
171 $3,420.00
684 $13,680.00
546 $5,460.00

2 $20.00
160 $3,200.00
160 $1,600.00
143 $2,860.00

10 $100.00
3 $60.00

15 $300.00
40 $400.00
40 $400.00

Waste 138 $1,380.00
14 $140.00
23 $230.00

16470 $406,720.00

55.56100000

$22,597.77

Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested

$10.00

$10.00

$20.00
$20.00

$10.00

$10.00
$10.00

for this Taxing Area

Total Acres Combined Total

$10.00

$20.00

$110.00

$20.00

Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area

$10.00

$10.00

$20.00
$10.00

Irrigated Meadow

$10.00

$20.00

$20.00
$10.00
$10.00

$110.00

$110.00

$110.00

$60.00

$60.00

$80.00
$60.00

R009669, R031623

$110.00

$110.00

Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE

Gunnison

WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R032643; R009654; R007138; R007139; R032617; R030914; R007292; R032826;

R043520; R045546; R007385; R043713; R042903; R030551 (3701-000-00-140)

Ag Type Assessed Value 

Per Acre
Total Assessed Value

R032827; R030917; R030916; R007246; R025285; R009667; R007105; R008369; 
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County Tax Year 2020

Tax Area 609

Acres

Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Grazing 238 $4,760.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Waste $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

238 $4,760.00

53.73700000

$255.79for this Taxing Area

Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area

Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested

Total Acres Combined Total

$20.00

Irrigated Meadow

Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE

Gunnison

WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R030915

Ag Type Assessed Value 

Per Acre
Total Assessed Value
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County Tax Year 2020

Tax Area 617

Acres

Irrigated $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Dry Farm $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Grazing 1 $30.00
17 $510.00

$0.00
$0.00

Forest Ag $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Waste 42 $420.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

60 $960.00

60.13500000

$57.73for this Taxing Area

Total Mill Levy for this Taxing Area

Total WILDLIFE Amount Requested

Total Acres Combined Total

$10.00

$30.00
$30.00

Irrigated Meadow

Impact Assistance Grant Application Form - WILDLIFE

Gunnison

WILDLIFE Parcel(s)/Schedule#(s) R015677, R014082, R014379

Ag Type Assessed Value 

Per Acre
Total Assessed Value
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

0

2/19/2021

3/15/21

Other County Manager Approval to apply

Application to CFGV for continuation funding from COVID Relief resource for sick leave reimbursement for Early Childhood teachers due to
COVID related illness/absence.

Authorization to Submit; Grant Application; Commun

mwacker@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra

9/30/2021

2/18/2021

Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley

2/23/2021

Margaret Wacker



If this application is from a group, please list the organizations participating, along with 
the contact person's name, phone number, email and mailing address for EACH entity. 
  

Gunnison-Hinsdale 
Early Childhood 
Council 

Lana Athey 970.642.4667 lathey@gunnisoncounty.org 220 N. Pine 
Street, 
Gunnison, CO 
81230 

Tenderfoot Child 
and Family 
Development 
Center 

Lynna 
Frymoyer 

970.642.1949 tfootdirector@gmail.com 700 N. 
Colorado 
Street 

Gunnison, CO 
81230 

Seasons 
Schoolhouse 

Leah 
Starinieri  

970.641.4511 Seasons81230@gmail.com 617 W Virginia 
Avenue 

Gunnison, CO 
81230 

Paradise Place 
Preschool 

Ben 
Poswalk 

970.349.2149 paradiseplaceschool@gmail.com 404 Maroon 
Avenue 

Crested Butte, 
CO 81224 

Little Red 
Schoolhouse 

Jessica 
Rutherford 

970.349.0996 lilredschoolhouse1@gmail.com 49 Gillaspey 
Ave 

Crested Butte, 
CO 81224 

Stepping Stones 
Children’s Center 

Jen Burks 970.349.5288 steppingstonescb@gmail.com 705 7th St 

Crested Butte, 
CO 81224 



  

Tell us about the vulnerable population(s) you are serving (give us specific numbers if you can), 
what the specific need is, and how you are working to meet the need. Also, what is your time 
frame? * 

Our licensed child care providers serve many vulnerable populations that have been hit hard by 
the COVID19 pandemic.  The 38 children and 27 families currently being served through the 
Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCCAP) are all in care at the licensed child care 
facilities in Gunnison County. Our community’s licensed child care centers provide care for 
children with open child welfare cases as well as families receiving assistance through 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF). The early childhood educators in these 
facilities and homes provide children with a safe, nurturing, and enriching environment that 
supports optimal growth and development.  In addition, our focus is on social and emotional 
support that cannot be replicated in other environments, and has shown to be of particular 
importance to families that fall into these demographics. 
 The early childhood workforce is also a unique and vulnerable population.  Licensed child care 
centers' regulations require rigorous training, costly background clearances, and year-round 
professional development for all employees.  Nationwide, the early childhood workforce has 
received notoriety for being underpaid, overworked, and unappreciated.  The COVID-19 public 
health emergency has added a new level of stress on our early childhood teachers.  Employees of 
child care centers returned to classrooms as frontline workers after stay at home orders were 
lifted caring for the children of frontline healthcare workers and others in our community leading 
the charge against COVID19.  Now, eight months after reopening child care programs in our 
community, we recognize that working in child care during a pandemic has made an already 
stressful and low-paid job even more difficult. Low-paid child care workers are typically not in 
the financial position to be able to take extended time off. We are requesting additional funding 
for licensed child care employees' sick leave to support these amazing individuals who have 
selflessly chosen the important role of caring for others' children.  
All of the funding previously awarded by CFGV has been expended. Initially requests for 
reimbursement from our licensed providers were coming in slowly with 16 early childhood 
teachers benefiting from the fund and releasing only $4,772 through December. In January we 
saw a spike in COVID19 cases in the early childhood centers causing classroom and/or center 
closures in January. This has led to a large amount of reimbursement requests that have now 
depleted the CFGV funding awarded in August to support paid sick leave for the EC workforce.  

  

Tell us how the need is connected to the COVID-19 pandemic.  

The majority of the early childhood providers in our community operate on razor-thin margins 
and rely heavily on the tuition paid by families as their primary and often sole source of revenue 
to cover payroll and additional operating expenses. Early childhood centers are in a unique space 
of providing quality care at an affordable price to families and attempting to appropriately 
compensate a workforce with the tuition received. The nature of childcare as a business is that 
tuition typically feels like a stretch for families, centers struggle to pay their teachers living 
wages, and the ends just barely meet for the center, the families it serves, and the people it 



employs. The result for years has been an early childhood workforce that is underpaid and 
receives little to no benefits. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has exacerbated this scenario. Stringent sick policies have been 
adopted to keep children, families, and employees healthy as we continue to resist the spread of 
the virus.  However, it is child care staff that are taking the brunt of these policies as they are not 
able to work for a number of days when they display two or more symptoms of the novel 
coronavirus. This scenario has improved as test results have been coming in at a faster rate than 
before, but early childhood workers are still required to stay home until a negative test result is 
received or they have recovered from the illness caused by the virus. Also, many of our local EC 
workforce are mothers of children in the school system, and have had to stay home with their 
children who were exposed in the classroom or came down with the illness themselves.  
Every child care worker that is interested in receiving the vaccine will be vaccinated soon. We 
expect this to reduce the need for closures in the upcoming months, but the need for paid sick 
leave is still great as the vaccines roll out. Also, due to the fact that children are not yet able to be 
vaccinated against the coronavirus there is still great potential for exposure and infection in our 
younger community members potentially leading to classroom or center closures moving 
forward.  
Yet another unique situation that our local EC centers must troubleshoot around is staff 
scheduling and need for sick leave in the days following vaccination. All of our center directors 
are looking at the potential of losing a large number of staff members due to side effects 
experienced by some after the second COVID vaccination. With the majority of center staff 
being scheduled on the same day for their vaccinations this is a very real possibility. Plans are 
currently being made to locate substitute teachers and/or close certain classrooms in the day 
following the vaccination. However complicated, all of our early childhood centers are extremely 
grateful for the attention that has been paid to them to ensure that everyone that is interested in a 
vaccination receives a vaccination as soon as possible.  
The GHECC plans to work with our local early childhood centers providing support for the 
development of policies around COVID vaccinations. Supporting the development of new 
policies and/or integrating COVID vaccinations into their current vaccination policies, with the 
goal of 75% of staff at each center having received a COVID vaccination. Should the entire 
balance of the sick leave funds not be expended by the end of the grant period the GHECC 
would provide stipends to early childhood centers with vaccination rates over 75%.  

  

  

  

If this application is from a group, tell us about your planning. Please give a bit of history 
on how you came together, the strategies you use to stay coordinated, and what your 
collective “plan” looks like. A plan can be as informal or detailed as is appropriate, but 
should describe how you work together now, and, if possible, how you would like to 
work together in the near future. (Single entities, please enter N/A) * 



This application is a collaboration between the Gunnison-Hinsdale Early Childhood Council 
(GHECC) and the licensed child care centers in our community. The GHECC was brought to our 
community in July of 2007 by Gunnison County’s Department of Health and Human Services 
Department (DHHS) in order to improve local early childhood services and educational 
opportunities for children in these counties.  The GHECC works in conjunction with Early 
Childhood Councils across Colorado to address the goals of HB 07-1062 which expresses a 
statewide need for increasing and sustaining the quality, accessibility, capacity, and affordability 
of services for children and their parents to help parents raise their children to be successful at 
school, at work, and in the community. 

The GHECC and the licensed child care centers in our communities have been successful in 
working collectively as a group for years to help strengthen and support our County’s early 
childhood system. Over the last year the GHECC, licensed child care centers, licensed family 
child care home providers, Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services, Child 
Care Licensing, and the Gunnison Watershed School District have worked together in 
investigating funding streams, developing policies around safely reopening child care facilities in 
the midst of a pandemic, and working to provide care for essential workers upon reopening.  We 
plan to continue these partnerships throughout the pandemic to ensure that child care is available 
to all in the community, prioritizing care for our essential workers and vulnerable populations. 

The Early Childhood Sector was the first to develop a cohesive plan and proposal to reopen and 
has served as a model for other business sectors moving through the pandemic. This is one of 
many examples of our ability to think cooperatively as a collective to address challenging 
situations. 

How will you expend the grant? Be as specific as possible. (If this application is from a group, 
please identify how much of the requested total will go to each partner and how that partner will 
expend it.) * 

The GHECC is requesting an additional $11,000 to be used to help cover the cost of licensed 
child care employees' sick leave if they present symptoms of the novel coronavirus and are thus 
required to exclude themselves from work. The funds would be held by the GHECC and center 
directors would request reimbursement from the GHECC for sick leave paid to employees. If an 
employee already has a paid sick leave allowance the request for paid sick leave from this fund 
will only be for the additional days that are not covered by the sick leave allowance.  For 
instance, if a center covers paid sick leave for up to 3 days and an employee is out sick for 10 
days the request for reimbursement could only be for 7 days. 

Requests would be prioritized based on the following prioritization levels: 

HIGH PRIORITY – Employees with no sick leave allowance 

NORMAL PRIORITY-Employees with partial sick leave allowances (less than 5 days of sick 
leave) 

LOW PRIORITY – Employees with full sick leave allowances 



Requests would be capped at $1,000 per individual and centers can request reimbursement only 
once for each individual employee. 

$1,000 of the funds awarded would be used to cover admin expenses 

What other sources of funding have you pursued? Were you successful or not? (If this 
application is from a group, describe funding to the group, and please only include information 
on funding to individual entities if appropriate.) * 

5 out of the 6 licensed child care centers received funding from the Paycheck Protection Program 
all of which has now been expended. One center also obtained an SBA loan. 

In the fall of 2020 Gunnison County Protect Our Neighbor grant funding was awarded to early 
childhood centers and home providers in our County to help backfill a portion of the tuition that 
was lost throughout 2020 due to closures and lower classroom enrollment.  

City of Gunnison funds that were run through the Community Foundation of the Gunnison 
Valley were also awarded to Gunnison early childhood centers to allow for tuition assistance for 
families with children enrolled at their center.  

The GHECC was able to shift grant funding around from the Temple Hoyne Buell Foundation. 
The funds were used to support centers by providing a mini-grant to each center that applied to 
help cover the cost of additional supplies and expenses associated with reopening centers. 

Two centers that already have Temple Hoyne Buell funding in place received a small grant from 
the Foundation to assist them during the first part of the pandemic. 

Two centers applied for the Colorado COVID relief fund, only one was awarded funds.  Centers 
have also applied for funding from the Community Foundation of the Gunnison Valley’s COVID 
recovery fund during prior application periods,  funding was not awarded.   

  

  

  

Do you have cash reserves? If yes, how has the balance changed since March? (If this 
application is from a group, only include information on cash reserves for individual participating 
entities if relevant, otherwise, enter N/A) * 

All of the centers were able to maintain portions of their cash reserve throughout the last ten 
months by accessing other funding sources. The funding sources such as PPP loans, SBA loans, 
Colorado COVID Recovery funding, Protect Our Neighbor Grant funding, City of Gunnison 
Cares Act funding and small amounts from other Foundations have allowed them to not deplete 
their cash reserves completely. Should the pandemic ramp up once again it could prove difficult 
for some of the centers to maintain operations and stay open depending on how long a potential 
closure or reduction in group size might last. 



It is important to note that cash reserves for child care centers take decades to secure. COVID-19 
depleted these reserves in three months and that is with external financial support.  Early-
childhood organizations do not make enough profit to accrue cash reserves as quickly as other 
businesses.  The depletion of centers’ cash reserves will be impactful for years to come. 

  

Is there anything else you would like to share with the reviewers that will give them a better 
understanding to make a grant award decision? 

Many different business sectors could also benefit from a fund to provide paid sick leave to their 
employees. However it is critical for the early childhood workforce to have this additional 
support. As mentioned previously, the stringent sick policies which are essential to ensure the 
health of the children, families, and employees will leave many in the early childhood workforce 
without pay for many days.  The results of these sick policies are two-fold.  The already low-paid 
employee now faces a financial hardship and the center must find substitute staff.  Long-term the 
impact of this scenario could be tragic to our licensed child care programs. This funding is to 
help provide paid sick leave to employees that otherwise wouldn’t have received it. This can help 
the employees to feel comfortable taking off of work when they are sick ensuring the health and 
safety of the children and families they interact with and their financial well-being. 

The COVID-19 pandemic has created many hardships for a variety of business sectors in the 
community. Our licensed child care centers play a critical role in keeping our community going 
by providing an essential service to our community’s workforce. As this public health and 
economic crisis has shown us, a safe place for children to learn, play, and thrive while their 
parents work is an integral piece of local economies. Early childhood workforce turnover has 
been an issue in our community and across the State for many years, much of this is due to the 
lack of benefits and low wages paid to these selfless individuals who dedicate their time towards 
supporting the development of our youngest community members. We seek to bolster the 
financial foundation of childcare so that they may experience less staff turnover and play a 
stronger, more resilient, and more dependable role in the lives of working families and our 
community at large.  
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

RE: NURSE HOME VISITOR PROGRAM 

 
 
 THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT shall become effective the 1st day 
of September, 2020, between the County of Montrose, by and through its Board of County 
Commissioners (“Montrose”), a body politic and corporate, duly organized and existing within 
the State, whose address is 317 South Second Street, Montrose, CO 81401, and the County of 
Gunnison, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (“Gunnison”), a body politic and 
corporate, duly organized and existing within the State of Colorado, whose address is 200 E. 
Virginia, Gunnison, CO  81230. 
 

RECITALS 

 
 WHEREAS, Montrose has entered into a Contract dated July 1, 2019 with the State of 
Colorado regarding the implementation of the Nurse Home Visitor Program (“NHVP”) for 
several area counties, including Gunnison County.  The Original Contract 20 IHIA 129469 is 
attached hereto as Exhibit 1.   A copy of Contract Amendment #5 to Original Contract 20 IHIA 
129469 is attached as Exhibit 2.  Together, these agreements are collectively referred to herein as 
“State Task Order”.   
 
 WHEREAS, such State Task Order allocates monies for provision of NHVP services in 
Gunnison County, and 
 
 WHEREAS, Montrose desires to enter into this subcontract for the provision of NHVP 
services in Gunnison County, and Gunnison desires to provide such services on behalf of 
Montrose, and in compliance with the State Task Order, and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, 
Montrose and Gunnison enter into this Intergovernmental Agreement as follows: 
  

SECTION I. 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

 
 The purpose of the NHVP is to provide trained visiting nurses to help educate mothers on 
the importance of nutrition and avoiding alcohol and drugs, including nicotine, and to assist and 
educate mothers in providing general care for their children.   
 
 Gunnison shall provide NHVP services within Gunnison County, and so long as this 
Agreement is in effect, Montrose shall have no duty to provide NHVP services in Gunnison 
County.  In providing such services, Gunnison shall comply with all requirements of the State 
Task Order (see attached Exhibits 1 and 2), and with all Federal, State and Municipal laws, rules, 
and regulations that are now, or may in the future, become applicable to the work performed 
under this Agreement and the State Task Order.   
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SECTION II. 

PAYMENTS 

 
 In consideration of Gunnison’s provision of NHVP services in Gunnison County, 
Montrose shall make monthly payments to Gunnison upon receipt of invoices evidencing the 
work completed.  Such payments may not exceed $86,329.00, which is the total amount 
allocated in Fiscal Year 2020-2021 for services in Gunnison County.  It is specifically 
understood and agreed that Montrose’s obligation to pay Gunnison under this agreement is 
dependent upon, and limited to, the receipt of monies from the State for funding the NHVP in 
accordance with the State Task Order.  Montrose shall not be obligated to pay Gunnison out of 
Montrose County’s separate funds, or from any other source of funds outside the State funding 
for the NHVP 
 
 

SECTION III. 

RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES 

 
 This Agreement is intended to create an Independent Contracting relationship.  Gunnison 
shall be responsible for hiring or retaining, and compensating, all staff necessary to provide the 
services contemplated under this Agreement.  Neither Gunnison, nor any agent or employee of 
Gunnison, shall be deemed to be an agent or employee of Montrose.  Gunnison shall remain 
responsible for payment of any and all required employment taxes, income taxes, or other 
applicable taxes, on any monies paid by Gunnison for provision of services under this 
Agreement.  Gunnison acknowledges that Gunnison and its employees are not entitled to 
unemployment insurance benefits unless Gunnison, or a third party, provides such coverage, and 
that Montrose does not pay for, or otherwise provide, such coverage.  
 
 Gunnison shall have no authorization, express or implied, to bind Montrose to any 
agreements, liability, or understanding, except as expressly set forth herein. 
 

SECTION IV. 

INSURANCE, LICENSING, LIABILITY  
 
 Gunnison shall provide and keep in force worker’s compensation and unemployment 
compensation insurance in amounts required by law, and shall maintain all insurance required by 
the State Task Order.  Gunnison acknowledges that it shall be solely responsible for the acts of 
Gunnison, and its employees and agents. 
 
 With respect to the individual Nurse(s) utilized by Gunnison to provide services under 
this Agreement, and any other professional hired or retained to provide such services, Gunnison 
shall ensure that the individual’s professional license is valid and current, and that professional 
malpractice liability insurance is in force to cover the acts and omissions of the professional 
during the term of this Agreement.   
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Proof of required insurance coverages shall be provided to Montrose upon request.  
 

SECTION V. 

DURATION 

 
 Although this Intergovernmental Agreement is executed after the effective date, its term 
shall commence on the 1st of September, 2020 and shall continue through June 30, 2021. The 
term of this Intergovernmental Agreement, may not exceed one year.  
 
 It is understood that this Intergovernmental Agreement may be terminated by either 
party, without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. 
 

SECTION VI. 

SUPERVISION 

 
 In the provision of services under this Agreement, Gunnison is an independent contractor 
with authority to control and direct the performance of the details of the work, Montrose being 
interested only in the results obtained. However, Montrose shall have the right to monitor and 
evaluate the performance of Gunnison to ensure that the terms of this Agreement, and the 
requirements of the State Task Order, are being satisfactorily met.   
 

SECTION VII. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
 1. The parties stipulate and agree that the rights and duties contemplated under this 
Intergovernmental Agreement shall not be assigned, delegated, or otherwise transferred to a third 
party without the prior written consent and agreement of the parties.   
 
 2. Each and every clause and covenant of this Agreement shall extend to, benefit, 
and bind the successors and assigns of the parties hereto respectively.   
 
 3. Any and all modifications, alterations, additions, and/or changes to any term, 
condition, or agreement contained herein, shall be void and not binding on either party unless set 
forth in writing and signed by both parties. 
 
 4. This Agreement, attached exhibits, and any written amendments attached, 
represent the full understanding between the parties. 
 
 5. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as a waiver of the governmental 
immunity available to both parties under Colorado statute or other laws. 
 
 6. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the respective parties have set their signatures effective the day and 
year first above written. 
 
 
MONTROSE COUNTY   MONTROSE COUNTY  

PUBLIC HEALTH    BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

 

_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Jim Austin, Director    Sue Hansen, Chair 
 
DATE:________________________  DATE:________________________ 
Nunc Pro Tunc 9/1/20    Nunc Pro Tunc 9/1/20 
 

      ATTEST: 
 
      _______________________________  
      Deputy Clerk to the Board 
 
 
      DATE:________________________ 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY   GUNNISON COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

 

 
_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Joni Reynolds, Director   Chair 
 
DATE:________________________  DATE:________________________ 
Nunc Pro Tunc 9/1/20    Nunc Pro Tunc 9/1/20 
 

      ATTEST: 
 
      _______________________________  
      Deputy Clerk to the Board 
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THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment 

and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 
CONTRACTOR 

Montrose County Department of Health and Human Services 

DocuSigned by: 

LE503FA7E035E419 

By: Keith Caddy, Chair, Board of County Commissioners 
8/20/2020 

Date: 

STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared Polis, Governor 

Colorado Department of Human Services 
CrocuSed bvz Macneile Barnes, Executive Director 

USA, (406 
F11A91F078444C8 

By: Mary Anne Snyder, Director, Office of Early Childhood 
8/20/2020 

Date: 

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 

STATE CONTROLLER 
Docia:

7

7 
rt`Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 

Ero-rvi alianoort. 
By: D2A31DEB619C416  

Andrea Eurich / Janet Miks / Toni Williamson 

8/21/2020 
Amendment Effective Date: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45965118-9A6D-4D5E-9619-69416CD8CC7E 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #5 

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE 
State Agency 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
Office of Early Childhood 
Division of 

Original Contract Number 
20 IHIA 129469 

Contractor 
Montrose County Department of Health and Human Services 
1845 South Townsend Avenue 
Montrose, CO 81401 

Amendment Contract Number 
21 IHIA 160375 

Current Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 

State Fiscal Year 2020 $709,504* 

*An appropriation for NHVP General Accounting 
Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to this contract. 
The maximum payable for GAE is subject to 
appropriated funds, not to exceed $50,000 which is split 
among other NHVP vendors. See Exhibit C: Additional 
Provisions. 

Extension Terms 
State Fiscal Year 2021 $674,574* 
*An appropriation for NHVP General Accounting 
Encumbrance (GAE) is hereby added to this contract. 
The maximum payable for GAE is subject to 
appropriated funds, not to exceed $70,000 which is split 
among other NHVP vendors. See Exhibit C: Additional 
Provisions. 

Total for All State Fiscal Years $1,384,078* 

Contract Performance Beginning Date 
July 1, 2019 

Current Contract Expiration Date 
June 30, 2021 

Amendment Contract Number: 21 IHIA 160375 Page 1 of 3 Rev. 1/14/19 
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1. PARTIES 

This Amendment (the "Amendment") to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover 
Page for this Amendment (the "Contract") is entered into by and between the Contractor, and the 
State. 

2. TERMINOLOGY 

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are 
defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

A. Amendment Effective Date 

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date 
shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound 
by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have 
no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this 
Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this 
Amendment. 

B. Amendment Term 

The Parties' respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the 
Contract contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment and shall terminate on the termination of the 
Contract. 

4. PURPOSE 

In accordance with the provisions of this contract and its exhibits and attachments, the Contractor 
shall: Provide trained visiting nurses to help educate mothers on the importance of nutrition and 
avoiding alcohol and drugs, including nicotine, and to assist and education mothers in providing 
general care for their children. This Amendment shall extend the contract term for FY21, 
increase funds for services to be provided in FY21, and amends Exhibits B and C. 

5. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 

A. Extend Contract Expiration Date from June 30,2020 to June 30, 2021. 

The Contract Initial Contract Expiration Date on the Contract's Signature and Cover Page 
is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Expiration Date shown on the 
Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 

B. Increase Contract Maximum Amount by $674,574 for services in FY21 and increase 
Total for All State Fiscal Years from $709,504 to $1,384,078. 

The Contract Maximum Amount table on the Contract's Signature and Cover Page is 
hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown on 
the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. 

C. Exhibit B — Budget 

Exhibit B — Amendment #5, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, is 
hereby added to Exhibit B of the Original Contract. 

Amendment Contract Number: 21 IHIA 160375 Page 2 of 3 Rev. 1/14/19 
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D. Exhibit C — Additional Provisions 

Exhibit C — Amendment #5, which is attached and incorporated into this Amendment, 
hereby replaces Exhibit C — Amendment #2. 

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior 
amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except 
as specifically modified in this Amendment. Except for the Special Provisions contained in the 
Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the 
provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification 
to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 
control. The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the 
Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically 
modifies those Special Provisions. 

Amendment Contract Number: 21 1HIA 160375 Page 3 of 3 Rev. 1/14/19 



Program Contact Name, Title 

Phone 

Email 

Fiscal Contact Name, Title 

Phone 

Email 

Brenda Oliver, MSN 

970 252 5015 

boliver@montrosecounty.net  

Kevin Miller 

970 252 5062 

kmiller@montrosecounty.net  

Funded Caseload 85 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45965118-9A6D-4D5E-9619-69416CD8CC7E 

Exhibit B - Amendment #5 

COLORADO 
Of lice of Early Childhood 

Uepanment of Human Sovices 

Colorado Department of Human Services 

Office of Early Childhood 

BUDGET WITH JUSTIFICATION FORM 

Contractor Name Montrose County Public Health 

Budget Period July 1, 2020- June 30, 2021 

Project Name Nurse Home Visitor Program 

Counites Served 
Montrose, Delta, Ouray, San Miguel, 

Gunnison 

ANY AMOUNT PAID AGAINST HOLDOVER NOTICE 211HIA 161197 WILL BE REDUCED FROM THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT PAYABLE ON THIS CONTRACT. 

Expenditure Categories 

Personnel Services - Salaried Employees FY 2021 

Position Title/ 

Employee Name 

Description of Work and 
ifir--, 1•27:j ir --gits 

Gross or Annual 

Salary 
Fringe 

Percent of Time 

on Project 

Total Amount 

For Project 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. Medicaid 

Revenue 

C. CDHS 
 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

Individual Nursing staff salary not to exceed $96,638 (A Contract Amendment is required if any additional funds are added to the total contract amount) 

Nursing Staff includes one (1) Nurse 

Supervisor and three (3) Nurse Home 

Visitors 

Overall Program implementation and home visiting 

service delivery 

$320,599 $0 $0 $320,599 

Non Nursing Staff 
Veronica Martinez-Erie, Admin Assistant 

& interpreter (Hourly) 

Responsible for data entry, MC billing, program 

support and interpreter for our Spanish speaking 

clients. $40,366 $17,051 70% $40,192 $0 $0 $40,192 

Vivian Sisneros, Billing (Hourly) Assists with billing at a county level $54,144 $15,056 3% $2,076 $0 $0 $2,076 

Dawn Duran, PH Admin Ass't (Hourly) Provides assistance on a PH level $41,330 $17,174 5% $2,925 $0 $0 $2,925 

lb. Non Nursing Staff Total $45,193 $0 $0 $45,193 

1. Total Personnel Services (including fringe benefits) $365,792 $0 $0 $365,792 

Page 1 of 3 
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Exhibit B - Amendment itS 

Supplies & Operating Expenses FY 2021 

Item Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. Medicaid 

Revenue 

C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

Office Operating Expenses (i.e. supplies) Used to purchase materials for program, such as pens, paper, folders, binders and miscellaneous office supplies. 

$0 $0 $3,000 

Client Support Materials Costs for gifts for clients and children to promote development, safety and positive relations. $0 $0 $8,000 

Printing & Publications Printing of necessary form and materials for program. $0 $0 $2,200 

Postal & Shipping Services Covers costs for mailing and shipping of documents to clients or partnering sites or programs. $0 $0 $200 

Communications (cellular, network Includes costs for phone services, long distance, cell services and data plan for tablets. $0 $0 $2,500 

Required Model Materials Covers costs of forms and required materials used during home visits and data collection. $0 $0 $1,400 

Computers, laptops, software Covers costs to update computers and software as neded $0 $0 $500 

Rent, maintenanace, utilities (not 

included in indirect) 

Covers costs for NFP offices in the HHS buliding 

$0 $0 $15,981 

BreastFeeding Support Materials Cover cost of 2 electric breast pumps for loan to clients and other equipment for breastfeeding $0 $0 $3,000 

2. Total Supplies & Op z7a,„ .ing Expenses $0 $0 $36,781 

Training and Technical Assistance FY 2021 

Item Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. 

Revenue 

Medicaid 
C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

Dance Education Fees Required Training to facilitate nurses' work with families on important aspects of the caregiver-child relationship that is core 

to the Nurse Family Partnership Model. Training happens required in years 2, 3,4, 7,9 etc $0 $0 $982 

Nurse Family Partnership National 

Service Office Mandatory Training 

Includes mandatory training for new nurses, supervisors, and administrators; consultation for supervisors; and the program 

support fee $0 $0 $17,212 

Professional Development NFP training for Administrator $0 $0 $3,000 

National Symposium Registration National Symposiun registration for 2 NHV & Supervisor $0 $0 $1,284 

3. Total Training and Technical Assistance $0 $0 $0 $22,478 

Equipment (Over $5,000 Per Item) FY 2021 

Name Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

8. Medicaid 
Revenue 

C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

No costs in this category will be reimbursed by CDHS. $0 $0 $0 

4. Total Equpment $0 $0 $0 
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Travel FY 2021 

Item Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. Medicaid 

Revenue 

C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

Travel to Attend Required Training Covers costs of travel, per diem, hotels for staff meetings and classes. $0 $0 $5,000 

State Supervisor Meetings Covers cost of travel, per diem & hotels for Supervisor to attend 3 State Supervisor meetings in Denver each year. $0 $0 $2,000 

County Vehicle Charges County vehicles are used for all travel, including home visits. These charges cover fleet, replacement accural, motor pool 

expenses and mileage reinbursement when personal cars are used. $0 $0 $16,779 

Natiomal Symposium Covers cost for airfare, meals, incidentals, hotel for 4 nights for 2 NHV and Supervisor. $0 $0 $4,500 

5. Total Travel $0 $0 $28,279 

Contractors/Consultants (payments to third parties or entities) FY 2021 

Name Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. Medicaid 

Revenue 

C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

Gunnison County NFP Contract This cost covers program costs for NI-0/ in Gunnison @ .75 FTE. $0 $0 $78,565 

Supplies & Operating Expenses Covers costs for Gunnison County contractor office supplies, postage, photocopy, printing & publications, cell phone, 

translator, etc. $0 $0 $1,020 

Travel & Transportation Covers costs for Gunnison County contractor transportation, motor pool expenses & travel to meetings, professional 

development, hotel, and per diem. $0 $0 $4,350 

IT Covers IT support for Gunnison NHV $0 $0 $1,894 

Outside Services Covers for consultation with Mental Health Consultants for Staff as needed $0 $0 .._ $500 

6. Total Contractors/Consultants $0 $0 $86,329 

MODIFIED TOTAL DIRECT COSTS (MTDC) $0 $0 $539,659 

Indirect Costs Pi' 2021 

Item Description of Item 

A. Other 

Sources of 

Funding 

B. Medicaid 

Revenue 

C. CDHS 

Funding 

(NHVP) 

State Indirect cost rate 25% cap of modified total direct costs $0 $0 $134,915 

Total Indirect $0 $0 $134,915 

TOTAL $0 $0 $674,574 
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ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS 

1. SERVICE PROVISIONS 
The Contractor shall provide the services according to the plans submitted in the "Statement of Work", attached 
and incorporated herein by this reference as EXHIBIT A. In all cases, the descriptions, plans, timetables, tasks, 
duties, and responsibilities of the Contractor as described in the Statement of Work, shall be adhered to in the 
performance of the requirements of this contract. In the event of a conflict, the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall control over the Statement of Work. Any significant changes to the Statement of Work (SOW) 
require an amendment to the contract. 

2. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 
The Contractor shall be responsible for the achievement of any goals and objectives as specified within the 
Statement of Work (EXHIBIT A) of this contract unless written notice of any modifications are furnished by 
the State to the Contractor allowing adequate time for compliance during the term of this contract. 

3. COPY OF SUBCONTRACT 
The Contractor shall provide to the State a copy of any executed subcontract between the Contractor and any 
provider of services to fulfill any requirements of this contract. Subcontracts shall be emailed to the Contract 
Representative upon execution. 

4. PAYMENT 
In consideration of the provision of services and reporting and subject to all payment and price provisions and 
further subject to verification by the State of full and satisfactory compliance with the terms of this contract, the 
State shall pay to the Contractor an amount not to exceed the amount specified in the Budget (EXHIBIT B), of 
this contract. 
A. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS OEC Invoicing@state.co.us  no less than 

monthly on forms prescribed and provided by the State. 

B. Payment shall be made on a cost reimbursement basis for services rendered. 

C. IT IS UNDERSTOOD ANY COSTS THAT EXCEED THE CONTRACTED AMOUNT SHALL NOT 
BE PAID BY CDHS. If Contractor has a legitimate need for additional funds, the Contractor shall request 
additional funds from the CDHS 60 days prior to projected depletion of contracted funds. CDHS shall 
review each request and notify Contractor in writing of approval or denial. Approval of additional funds 
shall require an official modification to the Contract by Amendment or Option Letter. 

D. Timely Invoicing - Invoices shall be submitted no later than 45 days following the last day of the month. 

End of State Fiscal Year invoices are on a compressed timeframe. Invoices for all services provided prior 
to June 30th shall be invoiced by July 5th. Contractors who are unable to provide the invoice by July 5th 
shall notify the state of the amount to be booked as accounts payable by July 13th by sending an email to 
CDHS OEC Invoicinggstate.co.us. Final invoices for services prior to June 30th shall be submitted by 
September 14th. Invoices received after September 14th may not be paid. 

E. The Contractor shall maintain source documentation to support all payment requested pursuant to this 
contract. All source documentation shall be provided to the State by the Contractor upon request. 

F. It is understood that the State reserves the right to offset funds pursuant to this contract based on the 
discovery of overpayment or improper use of funds by the Contractor. Overpayment or improper use of 
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funds is interpreted to apply to specific terms of prior year contracts, and includes without limitation 
requirements of the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) issued by the American Institute 
of Certified Public Accountants, and applicable sections of the Colorado Revised Statutes. 

5. PARTICIPATION 
The Contractor representative(s) is required to participate in any Office of Early Childhood sponsored meetings 
related to this contract. 

6. SUPPLANTING 
Payments made to the Contractor under this contract will supplement and not supplant other state, local or 
federal expenditures for services associated with this contract. 

7. BUDGET CHANGES 
Contractor may request in writing adjustments to the direct costs in the current year budget (EXHIBIT B) not 
to exceed 10% of the total budget. Requests shall be made in the form of a written budget revision request to 
the appropriate program staff Written approval for the budget revision shall be required prior to any changes to 
the budget related to the budget revision request. The total dollar amount of the contract budget cannot be 
changed as a result of the budget revision request. Budget adjustment requests over 10%, adding new expense 
lines, and/or changes to the total dollar amount of the budget require a formal amendment. No adjustments to 
the Indirect Costs portion of the budget are allowable without a formal amendment. 

Contractor may request in writing up to a 5% increase to the "Gross or Annual Salary" of an individual 
employee if a position currently listed in the contract becomes vacant and the new incoming employee will be 
hired at a higher or lower salary. No increase within the salary range is authorized without prior written 
approval from CDHS. Adding additional staff requires an amendment to the contract. Vacancy savings cannot 
be used to change salary amounts for existing personnel without an amendment. Any change to personnel 
requires prior written approval from CDHS staff. This process will never change the Contract Maximum 
Amount. Contractor must use available unused funds from either vacancy savings or another category within 
the contract. The revision request may not at any time compromise the integrity of the funded program as 
determined by CDHS program staff 

8. TRAVEL 
A. Mileage shall not exceed the State mileage rate per https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/osc/travel-fiscal-rule.  

B. Per Diem shall not exceed State per diem rate for the area of travel per 
https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/osc/travel-fiscal-rule.  

C. Hotel rates cannot exceed any rate established for conference attendance. 

D. Usage of airfare or Out of State Travel requires pre-approval from CDHS. 

9. CRITICAL INCIDENT REPORTING 
Within 48 hours of the occurrence of a critical incident involving any child or family and/or an on duty agency 
staff member of any family support program staff funded through the Office of Early Childhood (OEC), the 
agency must report in writing the details of the critical incident to the OEC Program Manager for the involved 
family support program. Critical incidents may include, but are not limited to, awareness of an egregious 
incident of abuse and/or neglect, near fatality, or fatality of any child currently enrolled in a family support 
program; involuntary termination of a program staffs employment; criminal allegations involving program staff 
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and related to his/her employment; negative media attention about the family support program; any major injury 
or threat to the security of an agency staff member while on duty and visiting an enrolled child or family. 

10. MANDATED REPORTING 

A. All program staff are required by law to report suspected child abuse and neglect. Mandatory reporters 
must report suspected child abuse and neglect to the local county child welfare agency, the local law 
enforcement agency, or by calling the child abuse reporting hotline system at 1-844-00-4KIDS (1-844-
264-5437). 

B. All program staff are required to take the online mandatory reporter training on the CDHS Child Welfare 
Training System: https://www.coloradocwts.com/mandated-reporter-training.  

11. GENERAL ACCOUNTING ENCUMBRANCE (GAE) 

A. Payment for Nurse Home Visitor Program (NHVP) to all contractors will be made as incurred, in whole 
or in part, from the total available funds not to exceed $120,000 ($50,000 for FY20; $70,000 for FY21), 
to be utilized for NHVP as follows: 
i. Nurse Family Partnership (NFP) training costs, often sites experience staff turnover in a fiscal year 

and they will be permitted to use the GAE to cover costs of NFP required training that was not 
included in their budget. 

ii. Travel costs associated with NFP training. For example, if a site hires a new Nurse Home Visitor, 
and this staff member is required to attend NFP orientation, the site will be able to bill the GAE for 
the training registration and travel expenses for the training. Travel costs may include mileage, hotel 
accommodations and per diem for the staff member attending the training. 

iii. Operational items not included in their budget such as cell phones, tablets, laptops. Due to staff 
turnover, sites are to not include potential operational item expenses in their budgets, but rather 
utilize the GAE in order to purchase necessary items for new staff. 

It is understood each contractor shall obtain prior written approval from CDHS prior to incurring any 
costs related to NHVP GAE funds. It is further understood and agreed that the maximum amount of 
funds available state wide for the current fiscal year will be divided between all of the NHVP contracts. 
The State shall not be liable for any costs incurred without obtaining prior approval for the expenditure 
of NHVP GAE funds. The NHVP program manager will approve GAE expenditures on a case-by case 
basis and the state intermediary must concur that they believe the expenditure to be necessary to 
improving the program. NHVP program manager must approve the expenditure in writing. 

B. Payment to Contractor is made from available funds encumbered and shared across multiple contractors. 
The State may increase or decrease_the total funds encumbered at its sole discretion and without formal 
notice to Contractor. No minimum payment is guaranteed to Contractor. The liability of the State for 
such payments is limited to the encumbered amount remaining of such funds. 

C. Invoices shall be submitted separately for pre-approved expenditures. 

i. The Contractor shall submit requests for payment to CDHS OEC Invoicing@state.co.us. 
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SENT VIA EMAIL: MCROSBY@GUNNISONCOUNTY.ORG 
 
 

 
 
 
February 12, 2021 
 
 
Ms. Marlene Crosby 
Gunnison County, Colorado 
 
 

Re:  Financing for Gunnison County, Colorado for One (1) Bomag BC473 B-5 Landfill Compactor 

Dear Ms. Crosby: 
 
Thank you for choosing KS StateBank as your financing source. Attached hereto, please find the Contract and documentation for your 
review and completion.  Included is a Documentation Instruction sheet to guide you through the process. All required documentation 
must be received by 3:00pm CST in order to fund the following business day. 
 
The interest rate you have been quoted is valid through March 15, 2021. 
 
Please note that, depending on circumstances, we reserve the right to charge a reasonable fee to Obligor/broker, if this transaction is 
not funded.  This fee is for expenses incurred and services performed related to the processing of the transaction.  This fee will NOT 
be charged if the transaction is funded by Obligee.      
 
If you have any questions regarding the documentation please feel free to contact me at (877) 587-4054. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ms. JoJo Mahaffey-Bellinder 
Client Relations - Team Lead 

 
  



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 

DOCUMENTATION INSTRUCTIONS 
The instructions listed below should be followed when completing the enclosed documentation. Please sign in blue ink and print on single sided 
paper only. Documentation completed improperly will delay funding.  If you have any questions regarding the Conditions to Funding, instructions or 
the documentation, please call us at (877) 587-4054. 
 

I. Attached Documentation 

1. Government Obligation Contract 

 An authorized individual that is with the Obligor should sign on the first space provided. All original signatures are required for 
funding.  

2. Exhibit A – Description of Equipment 

 Review equipment description. Complete serial number/VIN if applicable.  

 List the location where the equipment will be located after delivery/installation. 

3. Exhibit B – Payment Schedule 

 Sign and print name and title 

4. Exhibit C - Acceptance of Obligation 

 Sign and print name and title 

5. Exhibit D - Obligor Resolution 

 Type in the date of the meeting in which the purchase was approved. 

 Print or type the name and title of the individual(s) who is authorized to execute the Contract. 

 The secretary, chairman or other authorized board member of the Obligor must sign the Resolution where indicated. 

 A second authorized individual that is with the Obligor should attest the Resolution where indicated. 

6. Exhibit E - Officer’s Certificate 

 Sign and print name and title 

 Please list the Source of Funds for the Contract Payments. 

7. Exhibit F - Payment Request & Equipment Acceptance Form 

 Do Not Return until you need to request funds from the Vendor Payable Account. 

8. Exhibit G - Signature Card 

 Sign and print name and title 

 An additional individual may sign as an authorized individual, if desired. 

9. Exhibit H - Obligor Acknowledgement 

 Complete information as indicated.  

10. Exhibit I - Bank Qualified Certificate 

 Sign and print name and title 

11. Insurance Requirements 

 Complete insurance company contact information where indicated. 

12. Debit Authorization – (Preferred) 

 Complete form and attach a voided check 

13. 8038G IRS Form 

 Please read 8038 Review Form 

 In Box 2, type Employer Identification Number 

 Sign and print name and title 
 

II. Condition to Funding  

If, for any reason: (i) the required documentation is not returned by May 5, 2021, is incomplete, or has unresolved issues relating thereto, or (ii) on, 
or prior to the return of the documentation, there is a change of circumstance, including but not limited to changes in the federal corporate income 
tax rate or reducing/capping the tax-exempt interest benefit, which adversely affects the expectations, rights or security of the Obligee or its 
assignees; then Obligee or its assignees reserve the right to withdraw/void its offer to fund this transaction in its entirety. Neither KS StateBank nor 
Baystone Government Finance is acting as an advisor to the municipal entity/obligated person and neither owes a fiduciary duty pursuant to Section 
15B of the Exchange Act of 1934.  

 
All documentation should be returned to: 

KS StateBank 
2627 KFB Plaza STE 202E 

Manhattan, Kansas 66503 
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GOVERNMENT OBLIGATION CONTRACT 

Obligor Obligee 
Gunnison County, Colorado KS StateBank 
200 East Virginia 1010 Westloop; P.O. Box 69 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230 Manhattan, Kansas 66505-0069 

Dated as of March 15, 2021 

This Government Obligation Contract dated as of the date listed above is between Obligee and Obligor listed directly above. Obligee desires to finance the purchase of the Equipment described 
in Exhibit A to Obligor and Obligor desires to have Obligee finance the purchase of the Equipment subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract which are set forth below. 

I. Definitions 
Section 1.01  Definitions. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:  
“Additional Schedule” refers to the proper execution of additional schedules to Exhibit A and Exhibit B, as well as other exhibits or documents that may be required by the Obligee all of which 
relate to the financing of additional Equipment. 
“Budget Year” means the Obligor's fiscal year.  
“Commencement Date” is the date when Obligor's obligation to pay Contract Payments begins. 
“Contract” means this Government Obligation Contract and all Exhibits attached hereto, all addenda, modifications, schedules, refinancings, guarantees and all documents relied upon by 
Obligee prior to execution of this Contract. 
“Contract Payments” means the payments Obligor is required to make under this Contract as set forth on Exhibit B. 
“Contract Term” means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms. 
“Exhibit” includes the Exhibits attached hereto, and any “Additional Schedule”, whether now existing or subsequently created.  
“Equipment” means all of the items of Equipment listed on Exhibit A and any Additional Schedule, whether now existing or subsequently created, and all replacements, restorations, 
modifications and improvements. 
“Government” as used in the title hereof means a State or a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (“Code”), 
or a constituted authority or district authorized to issue obligations on behalf of the State or political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Treasury Regulation 1.103-1(b), or a qualified 
volunteer fire company within the meaning of section 150(e)(1) of the Code.  
“Obligee” means the entity originally listed above as Obligee or any of its assignees.  
“Obligor” means the entity listed above as Obligor and which is financing the Equipment through Obligee under the provisions of this Contract. 
“Original Term” means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the Budget Year of Obligor.  
“Partial Prepayment Date” means the first Contract Payment date that occurs on or after the earlier of (a) the twenty-four month (24) anniversary of the Commencement Date or (b) the date 
on which Obligor has accepted all the Equipment and all amounts have been disbursed from the Vendor Payable Account to pay for the Equipment.  
“Purchase Price” means the total cost of the Equipment, including all delivery charges, installation charges, legal fees, financing costs, recording and filing fees and other costs necessary to 
vest full, clear legal title to the Equipment in Obligor, subject to the security interest granted to and retained by Obligee as set forth in this Contract, and otherwise incurred in connection with 
the financing of this Equipment.  
“Renewal Term” means the annual term which begins at the end of the Original Term and which is simultaneous with Obligor's Budget Year and each succeeding Budget Year for the number 
of Budget Years necessary to comprise the Contract Term.  
“State” means the state which Obligor is located. 
“Surplus Amount” means any amount on deposit in the Vendor Payable Account on the Partial Prepayment Date. 
“Vendor Payable Account” means the separate account of that name established pursuant to Section X of this Contract.  

II. Obligor Warranties 
Section 2.01  Obligor represents, warrants and covenants as follows for the benefit of Obligee or its assignees: 
(a) Obligor is an “issuer of tax exempt obligations” because Obligor is the State or a political subdivision of the State within the meaning of Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 

1986, as amended, (the “Code”) or because Obligor is a constituted authority or district authorized to issue obligations on behalf of the State or political subdivision of the State within 
the meaning of Treasury Regulation 1.103-1(b), or a qualified volunteer fire company within the meaning of section 150(e)(1) of the Code. 

(b) Obligor has complied with any requirement for a referendum and/or competitive bidding. 
(c) Obligor has complied with all statutory laws and regulations that may be applicable to the execution of this Contract; Obligor, and its officer executing this Contract, are authorized under 

the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Contract and have used and followed all proper procedures of its governing body in executing and delivering this Contract. The 
officer of Obligor executing this Contract has the authority to execute and deliver this Contract. This Contract constitutes a legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligation of the Obligor 
in accordance with its terms.  

(d) Obligor shall use the Equipment only for essential, traditional government purposes.   
(e) Should the IRS disallow the tax-exempt status of the interest portion of the Contract Payments as a result of the failure of the Obligor to use the Equipment for governmental purposes, 

or should the Obligor cease to be an issuer of tax exempt obligations, or should the obligation of Obligor created under this Contract cease to be a tax exempt obligation for any reason, 
then Obligor shall be required to pay additional sums to the Obligee or its assignees so as to bring the after tax yield on this Contract to the same level as the Obligee or its assignees 
would attain if the transaction continued to be tax-exempt.  

(f) In the event that the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as currently amended (the “Code”), should be further amended or replaced: (i) to reduce corporate and/or individual income tax 
rates or (ii) to reduce or eliminate the extent to which the interest portion of the Contract Payments is excludable from gross income, then, at the written request of Obligee or its 
assigns, Obligor shall pay to Obligee or its assigns with each Contract Payment payable after the effective date of such amendment or replacement such additional amount as necessary 
to bring the after tax yield on each such Contract Payment to the same effective rate that Obligee or its assigns would have received had there occurred no such amendment to or 
replacement of the Code. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Obligor shall have the right to exercise its option to purchase the Equipment pursuant to Section 3.04 
hereof on the effective date of any such amendment or replacement.  

(g) Obligor has never non-renewed funds under a contract similar to this Contract.  
(h) Obligor will submit to the Secretary of the Treasury an information reporting statement as required by the Code. 
(i) Upon request by Obligee, Obligor will provide Obligee with current financial statements, reports, budgets or other relevant fiscal information. 
(j) Obligor shall retain the Equipment free of any hazardous substances as defined in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et. seq. 

as amended and supplemented.  
(k) Obligor hereby warrants the General Fund of the Obligor is the primary source of funds or a backup source of funds from which the Contract Payments will be made. 
(l) Obligor presently intends to continue this Contract for the Original Term and all Renewal Terms as set forth on Exhibit B hereto. The official of Obligor responsible for budget preparation 

will include in the budget request for each Budget Year the Contract Payments to become due in such Budget Year, and will use all reasonable and lawful means available to secure the 
appropriation of money for such Budget Year sufficient to pay the Contract Payments coming due therein. Obligor reasonably believes that moneys can and will lawfully be appropriated 
and made available for this purpose.   

(m) Obligor has selected both the Equipment and the vendor(s) from whom the Equipment is to be purchased upon its own judgment and without reliance on any manufacturer, merchant, 
vendor or distributor, or agent thereof, of such equipment to the public. 

(n) Obligor owns the Equipment and any additional collateral free and clear of any liens, and Obligor has not and will not, during the Contract Term, create, permit, incur or assume any 
levies, liens or encumbrances of any kind with respect to the Equipmentor any additional collateral except those created by this Contract. 

Section 2.02  Escrow Agreement. In the event both Obligee and Obligor mutually agree to utilize an Escrow Account, then immediately following the execution and delivery of this Contract, 
Obligee and Obligor agree to execute and deliver and to cause Escrow Agent to execute and deliver the Escrow Agreement. This Contract shall take effect only upon execution and delivery of 
the Escrow Agreement by the parties thereto. Obligee shall deposit or cause to be deposited with the Escrow Agent for credit to the Equipment Acquisition Fund the sum of N/A, which shall 
be held, invested and disbursed in accordance with the Escrow Agreement.  



III. Acquisition of Equipment, Contract Payments and the Purchase Option Price 
Section 3.01  Acquisition and Acceptance. Obligor shall be solely responsible for the ordering of the Equipment and for the delivery and installation of the Equipment. The Payment Request 
and Equipment Acceptance Form must be signed by the same authorized individual(s) who signed the Signature Card, Exhibit G. By making a Contract Payment after its receipt of the Equipment 
pursuant to this Contract, Obligor shall be deemed to have accepted the Equipment on the date of such Contract Payment for purposes of this Contract. All Contract Payments paid prior to 
delivery of the Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form shall be credited to Contract Payments as they become due as shown on the Contract Payment Schedule attached as Exhibit 
B hereto. 
Section 3.02  Contract Payments. Obligor shall pay Contract Payments exclusively to Obligee or its assignees in lawful, legally available money of the United States of America. The Contract 
Payments shall be sent to the location specified by the Obligee or its assignees. The Contract Payments shall constitute a current expense of the Obligor and shall not constitute an indebtedness 
of the Obligor. The Contract Payments, payable without notice or demand, are due as set forth on Exhibit B. Obligee shall have the option to charge interest at the highest lawful rate on any 
Contract Payment received later than the due date for the number of days that the Contract Payment(s) were late, plus any additional accrual on the outstanding balance for the number of 
days that the Contract Payment(s) were late. Obligee shall also have the option, on monthly payments only, to charge a late fee of up to 10% of the monthly Contract Payment that is past due. 
Furthermore, Obligor agrees to pay any fees associated with the use of a payment system other than check, wire transfer, or ACH. Once all amounts due Obligee hereunder have been received, 
Obligee will release any and all of its rights, title and interest in the Equipment. 
SECTION 3.03  CONTRACT PAYMENTS UNCONDITIONAL. Except as provided under Section 4.01,THE OBLIGATIONS OF OBLIGOR TO MAKE CONTRACT PAYMENTS AND TO PERFORM AND 
OBSERVE THE OTHER COVENANTS CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE ABSOLUTE AND UNCONDITIONAL IN ALL EVENTS WITHOUT ABATEMENT, DIMINUTION, DEDUCTION, SET-OFF, OR 
SUBJECT TO DEFENSE OR COUNTERCLAIM. 
Section 3.04  Purchase Option Price. Upon thirty (30) days written notice, Obligor shall have the option to pay, in addition to the Contract Payment, the corresponding Purchase Option Price 
which is listed on the same line on Exhibit B. This option is only available to the Obligor on the Contract Payment date and no partial prepayments are allowed. If Obligor chooses this option 
and pays the Purchase Option Price to Obligee then Obligee will transfer any and all of its rights, title and interest in the Equipment to Obligor.  
Section 3.05  Contract Term. The Contract Term shall be the Original Term and all Renewal Terms until all the Contract Payments are paid as set forth on Exhibit B except as provided under 
Section 4.01 and Section 9.01 below. If, after the end of the budgeting process which occurs at the end of the Original Term or any Renewal Term, Obligor has renewed as provided for in this 
Contract then the Contract Term shall be extended into the next Renewal Term and the Obligor shall be obligated to make all the Contract Payments that come due during such Renewal Term.  
Section 3.06  Disclaimer of Warranties. OBLIGEE MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY, 
FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE EQUIPMENT. OBLIGEE IS NOT A MANUFACTURER, SELLER, VENDOR OR DISTRIBUTOR, OR AGENT 
THEREOF, OF SUCH EQUIPMENT; NOR IS OBLIGEE A MERCHANT OR IN THE BUSINESS OF DISTRIBUTING SUCH EQUIPMENT TO THE PUBLIC. OBLIGEE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, 
INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE ARISING OUT OF THE INSTALLATION, OPERATION, POSSESSION, STORAGE OR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT BY OBLIGOR. 

IV. Non-Renewal 
Section 4.01  Non-Renewal. The Contract shall terminate absolutely and without further obligation on the part of the Obligor at the end of each Budget Year during the Contract Term unless 
it is automatically renewed as set forth below. If Obligor chooses to not renew, then all obligations of the Obligor under this Contract regarding Contract Payments for all remaining Renewal 
Terms shall be terminated at the end of the then current Budget Year without penalty or liability to the Obligor of any kind provided that if Obligor has not delivered possession of the Equipment 
to Obligee as provided herein and conveyed to Obligee or released its interest in the Equipment by the end of the last Budget Year for which Contract Payments were paid, the termination 
shall nevertheless be effective but Obligor shall be responsible for the payment of damages in an amount equal to the amount of the Contract Payments thereafter coming due under Exhibit 
B which are attributable to the number of days after such Budget Year during which Obligor fails to take such actions and for any other loss suffered by Obligee as a result of Obligor’s failure 
to take such actions as required. This Contract will automatically renew at the end of each Budget Year unless positive action is taken by Obligor as evidenced by a resolution passed by the 
Obligor’s governing body to terminate the Contract. Obligor shall immediately notify the Obligee as soon as the decision to non-renew is made. If such non-renewal occurs, then Obligor shall 
deliver the Equipment to Obligee as provided below in Section 9.04. Obligor shall be liable for all damage to the Equipment other than normal wear and tear. If Obligor fails to deliver the 
Equipment to Obligee, then Obligee may enter the premises where the Equipment is located and take possession of the Equipment and charge Obligor for costs incurred.  

V. Insurance, Damage, Insufficiency of Proceeds  
Section 5.01  Insurance. Obligor shall maintain both property insurance and liability insurance at its own expense with respect to the Equipment. Obligor shall be solely responsible for selecting 
the insurer(s) and for making all premium payments and ensuring that all policies are continuously kept in effect during the period when Obligor is required to make Contract Payments. Obligor 
shall provide Obligee with a certificate of Insurance which lists the Obligee and/or assigns as a loss payee and an additional insured on the policies with respect to the Equipment.  
(a) Obligor shall insure the Equipment against any loss or damage by fire and all other risks covered by the standard extended coverage endorsement then in use in the State and any other 

risks reasonably required by Obligee in an amount at least equal to the then applicable Purchase Option Price of the Equipment. Alternatively, Obligor may insure the Equipment under 
a blanket insurance policy or policies.  

(b) The liability insurance shall insure Obligee from liability and property damage in any form and amount satisfactory to Obligee. 
(c) Obligor may self-insure against the casualty risks and liability risks described above. If Obligor chooses this option, Obligor must furnish Obligee with a certificate and/or other documents 

which evidences such coverage. 
(d) All insurance policies issued or affected by this Section shall be so written or endorsed such that the Obligee and its assignees are named additional insureds and loss payees and that all 

losses are payable to Obligor and Obligee or its assignees as their interests may appear. Each policy issued or affected by this Section shall contain a provision that the insurance company 
shall not cancel or materially modify the policy without first giving thirty (30) days advance notice to Obligee or its assignees. Obligor shall furnish to Obligee certificates evidencing such 
coverage throughout the Contract Term. 

Section 5.02  Damage to or Destruction of Equipment. Obligor assumes the risk of loss or damage to the Equipment. If the Equipment or any portion thereof is lost, stolen, damaged, or 
destroyed by fire or other casualty, Obligor will immediately report all such losses to all possible insurers and take the proper procedures to obtain all insurance proceeds. At the option of 
Obligee, Obligor shall either (1) apply the Net Proceeds to replace, repair or restore the Equipment or (2) apply the Net Proceeds to the applicable Purchase Option Price. For purposes of this 
Section and Section 5.03, the term Net Proceeds shall mean the amount of insurance proceeds collected from all applicable insurance policies after deducting all expenses incurred in the 
collection thereof. 
Section 5.03  Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If there are no Net Proceeds for whatever reason or if the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any replacement, repair, restoration, 
modification or improvement of the Equipment, then Obligor shall, at the option of Obligee, either (1) complete such replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement and pay 
any costs thereof in excess of the amount of the Net Proceeds or (2) apply the Net Proceeds to the Purchase Option Price and pay the deficiency, if any, to the Obligee. 
Section 5.04  Obligor Negligence.  Obligor assumes all risks and liabilities, whether or not covered by insurance, for loss or damage to the Equipment and for injury to or death of any person 
or damage to any property whether such injury or death be with respect to agents or employees of Obligor or of third parties, and whether such property damage be to Obligor’s property or 
the property of others (including, without limitation, liabilities for loss or damage related to the release or threatened release of hazardous substances under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation and Liability Act, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act or similar or successor law or any State or local equivalent now existing or hereinafter enacted which 
in any manner arise out of or are incident to any possession, use, operation, condition or storage of any Equipment by Obligor), which is proximately caused by the negligent conduct of Obligor, 
its officers, employees and agents. 
Section 5.05  Reimbursement.  Obligor hereby assumes responsibility for and agrees to reimburse Obligee for all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, costs and 
expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) of whatsoever kind and nature, imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Obligee that in any way relate to or arise out of a claim, suit or 
proceeding, based in whole or in part upon the negligent conduct of Obligor, its officers, employees and agents, or arose out of installation, operation, possession, storage or use of any item 
of the Equipment, to the maximum extent permitted by law. 
Section 5.06  No Waiver of Governmental Immunity.  Nothing in this Contract is, or shall be construed to be, a waiver, in whole or part, by Obligor of governmental immunity provided by the 
Colorado Governmental Immunity Act or otherwise. 

VI. Title and Security Interest 
Section 6.01  Title. Title to the Equipment shall vest in Obligor when Obligor acquires and accepts the Equipment. Title to the Equipment will automatically transfer to the Obligee in the event 
Obligor chooses to not renew under Section 4.01 or in the event Obligor defaults under Section 9.01. In such event, Obligor shall execute and deliver to Obligee such documents as Obligee 
may request to evidence the passage of legal title to the Equipment to Obligee.  
Section 6.02  Security Interest. To secure the payment of all Obligor’s obligations under this Contract, as well as all other obligations, debts and liabilities, plus interest thereon, whether now 
existing or subsequently created, Obligor hereby grants to Obligee a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code constituting a first lien on the Equipment described more fully on 
Exhibit A. Furthermore, Obligor agrees that any other collateral securing any other obligation(s) to Obligee, whether offered prior to or subsequent hereto, also secures this obligation. The 
security interest established by this section includes not only all additions, attachments, repairs and replacements to the Equipment but also all proceeds therefrom. Obligor authorizes Obligee 
to prepare and record any Financing Statement required under the Uniform Commercial Code to perfect the security interest created hereunder. Obligor agrees that any Equipment listed on 
Exhibit A is and will remain personal property and will not be considered a fixture even if attached to real property.  



VII. Assignment  
Section 7.01  Assignment by Obligee. All of Obligee's rights, title and/or interest in and to this Contract may be assigned and reassigned in whole or in part to one or more assignees or sub-
assignees by Obligee at any time without the consent of Obligor. No such assignment shall be effective as against Obligor until the assignor shall have filed with Obligor written notice of 
assignment identifying the assignee. Obligor shall pay all Contract Payments due hereunder relating to such Equipment to or at the direction of Obligee or the assignee named in the notice of 
assignment. Obligor shall keep a complete and accurate record of all such assignments.  
Section 7.02  Assignment by Obligor. None of Obligor's right, title and interest under this Contract and in the Equipment may be assigned by Obligor unless Obligee approves of such assignment 
in writing before such assignment occurs and only after Obligor first obtains an opinion from nationally recognized counsel stating that such assignment will not jeopardize the tax-exempt 
status of the obligation. 

VIII. Maintenance of Equipment  
Section 8.01  Equipment. Obligor shall keep the Equipment in good repair and working order, and as required by manufacturer’s and warranty specifications. If Equipment consists of copiers, 
Obligor is required to enter into a copier maintenance/service agreement. Obligee shall have no obligation to inspect, test, service, maintain, repair or make improvements or additions to the 
Equipment under any circumstances. Obligor will be liable for all damage to the Equipment, other than normal wear and tear, caused by Obligor, its employees or its agents. Obligor shall pay 
for and obtain all permits, licenses and taxes related to the ownership, installation, operation, possession, storage or use of the Equipment. If the Equipment includes any titled vehicle(s), then 
Obligor is responsible for obtaining such title(s) from the State and also for ensuring that Obligee is listed as First Lienholder on all of the title(s). Obligor shall not use the Equipment to haul, 
convey or transport hazardous waste as defined in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. 6901 et. seq. Obligor agrees that Obligee or its Assignee may execute any additional 
documents including financing statements, affidavits, notices, and similar instruments, for and on behalf of Obligor which Obligee deems necessary or appropriate to protect Obligee’s interest 
in the Equipment and in this Contract. Obligor shall allow Obligee to examine and inspect the Equipment at all reasonable times. 

IX. Default 
Section 9.01  Events of Default defined. The following events shall constitute an “Event of Default” under this Contract: 
(a) Failure by Obligor to pay any Contract Payment listed on Exhibit B for fifteen (15) days after such payment is due according to the Payment Date listed on Exhibit B.  
(b) Failure to pay any other payment required to be paid under this Contract at the time specified herein and a continuation of said failure for a period of fifteen (15) days after written 

notice by Obligee that such payment must be made. If Obligor continues to fail to pay any payment after such period, then Obligee may, but will not be obligated to, make such payments 
and charge Obligor for all costs incurred plus interest at the highest lawful rate.  

(c) Failure by Obligor to observe and perform any warranty, covenant, condition, promise or duty under this Contract for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such 
failure is given to Obligor by Obligee, unless Obligee agrees in writing to an extension of time. Obligee will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of time if corrective 
action is instituted by Obligor. Subsection (c) does not apply to Contract Payments and other payments discussed above.  

(d) Any statement, material omission, representation or warranty made by Obligor in or pursuant to this Contract which proves to be false, incorrect or misleading on the date when made 
regardless of Obligor's intent and which materially adversely affects the rights or security of Obligee under this Contract.  

(e) Any provision of this Contract which ceases to be valid for whatever reason and the loss of such provision would materially adversely affect the rights or security of Obligee.  
(f) Except as provided in Section 4.01 above, Obligor admits in writing its inability to pay its obligations.  
(g) Obligor becomes insolvent, is unable to pay its debts as they become due, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, applies for or consents to the appointment of a receiver, 

trustee, conservator, custodian, or liquidator of Obligor, or all or substantially all of its assets, or a petition for relief is filed by Obligor under federal bankruptcy, insolvency or similar 
laws, or is filed against Obligor and is not dismissed within thirty (30) days thereafter. 

Section 9.02  Remedies on Default . Whenever any Event of Default exists, Obligee shall have the right to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps: 
(a) With or without terminating this Contract, Obligee may declare all Contract Payments and other amounts payable by Obligor hereunder to the end of the then current Budget Year to 

be immediately due and payable.  
(b) With or without terminating this Contract, Obligee may require Obligor at Obligor's expense to redeliver any or all of the Equipment and any additional collateral to Obligee as provided 

below in Section 9.04. Such delivery shall take place within fifteen (15) days after the Event of Default occurs.  If Obligor fails to deliver the Equipment and any additional collateral, 
Obligee may enter the premises where the Equipment and any additional collateral is located and take possession of the Equipment and any additional collateral and charge Obligor for 
costs incurred. Notwithstanding that Obligee has taken possession of the Equipment and any additional collateral, Obligor shall still be obligated to pay the remaining Contract Payments 
due up until the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term. Obligor will be liable for any damage to the Equipment and any additional collateral caused by Obligor or its 
employees or agents. 

(c) Obligee may take whatever action at law or in equity that may appear necessary or desirable to enforce its rights. Obligor shall be responsible to Obligee for all costs incurred by Obligee 
in the enforcement of its rights under this Contract including, but not limited to, reasonable attorney fees.  

Section 9.03  No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Obligee is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to 
every other remedy given under this Contract now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such 
right or shall be construed to be a waiver thereof. 
Section 9.04  Return of Equipment and Storage. 
(a) Surrender: The Obligor shall, at its own expense, surrender the Equipment, any additional collateral and all required documentation to evidence transfer of title from Obligor to the 

Obligee in the event of a default or a non-renewal by delivering the Equipment and any additional collateral to the Obligee to a location accessible by common carrier and designated by 
Obligee. In the case that any of the Equipment and any additional collateral consists of software, Obligor shall destroy all intangible items constituting such software and shall deliver to 
Obligee all tangible items constituting such software. At Obligee’s request, Obligor shall also certify in a form acceptable to Obligee that Obligor has complied with the above software 
return provisions and that they will immediately cease using the software and that they shall permit Obligee and/or the vendor of the software to inspect Obligor’s locations to verify 
compliance with the terms hereto. 

(b) Delivery: The Equipment and any additional collateral shall be delivered to the location designated by the Obligee by a common carrier unless the Obligee agrees in writing that a common 
carrier is not needed. When the Equipment and any additional collateral is delivered into the custody of a common carrier, the Obligor shall arrange for the shipping of the item and its 
insurance in transit in accordance with the Obligee’s instructions and at the Obligor’s sole expense. Obligor at its expense shall completely sever and disconnect the Equipment and any 
additional collateral or its component parts from the Obligor’s property all without liability to the Obligee. Obligor shall pack or crate the Equipment and any additional collateral and all 
of the component parts of the Equipment and any additional collateral carefully and in accordance with any recommendations of the manufacturer. The Obligor shall deliver to the 
Obligee the plans, specifications, operation manuals or other warranties and documents furnished by the manufacturer or vendor on the Equipment and any additional collateral and 
such other documents in the Obligor’s possession relating to the maintenance and methods of operation of such Equipment and any additional collateral. 

(c) Condition: When the Equipment is surrendered to the Obligee it shall be in the condition and repair required to be maintained under this Contract. It will also meet all legal regulatory 
conditions necessary for the Obligee to sell or lease it to a third party and be free of all liens. If Obligee reasonably determines that the Equipment or an item of the Equipment, once it 
is returned, is not in the condition required hereby, Obligee may cause the repair, service, upgrade, modification or overhaul of the Equipment or an item of the Equipment to achieve 
such condition and upon demand, Obligor shall promptly reimburse Obligee for all amounts reasonably expended in connection with the foregoing. 

(d) Storage: Upon written request by the Obligee, the Obligor shall provide free storage for the Equipment and any additional collateral for a period not to exceed 60 days after the expiration 
of the Contract Term before returning it to the Obligee. The Obligor shall arrange for the insurance described to continue in full force and effect with respect to such item during its 
storage period and the Obligee shall reimburse the Obligor on demand for the incremental premium cost of providing such insurance. 

X. Vendor Payable Account 
Section 10.01  Establishment of Vendor Payable Account. On the date that the Obligee executed this Contract, which is on or after the date that the Obligor executes this Contract, Obligee 
agrees to (i) make available to Obligor an amount sufficient to pay the total Purchase Price for the Equipment by establishing a separate, non-interest bearing account (the “Vendor Payable 
Account”), as agent for Obligor’s account, with a financial institution that Obligee selects that is acceptable to Obligor (including Obligee or any of its affiliates) and (ii) to deposit an amount 
equal to such Purchase Price as reflected on Exhibit B in the Vendor Payable Account. Obligor hereby further agrees to make the representations, warranties and covenants relating to the 
Vendor Payable Account as set forth in Exhibit C attached hereto. Upon Obligor’s delivery to Obligee of a Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form in the form set forth in Exhibit F 
attached hereto, Obligor authorizes Obligee to withdraw funds from the Vendor Payable Account from time to time to pay the Purchase Price, or a portion thereof, for each item of Equipment 
as it is delivered to Obligor. The Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form must be signed by an authorized individual acting on behalf of Obligor. The authorized individual or 
individuals designated by the Obligor must sign the Signature Card which will be kept in the possession of the Obligee.  
Section 10.02  Down Payment. Prior to the disbursement of any funds from the Vendor Payable Account, the Obligor must either (1) deposit all the down payment funds that the Obligor has 
committed towards the purchase of the Equipment into the Vendor Payable Account or (2) Obligor must provide written verification to the satisfaction of the Obligee that all the down payment 
funds Obligor has committed towards the purchase of the Equipment have already been spent or are simultaneously being spent with the funds requested from the initial Payment Request 
and Equipment Acceptance Form. For purposes of this Section, the down payment funds committed towards the Equipment from the Obligor are the down payment funds that were 
represented to the Obligee at the time this transaction was submitted for credit approval by the Obligor to the Obligee. 



Section 10.03  Disbursement upon Non-Renewal or Default. If an event of non-renewal or default occurs prior to the Partial Prepayment Date, the amount then on deposit in the Vendor 
Payable Account shall be retained by the Obligee and Obligor will have no interest therein. 
Section 10.04  Surplus Amount. Any Surplus Amount then on deposit in the Vendor Payable Account on the Partial Prepayment Date shall be applied to pay on such Partial Prepayment Date a 
portion of the Purchase Option Price then applicable. 
Section 10.05  Recalculation of Contract Payments. Upon payment of a portion of the Purchase Option Price as provided in Section 10.04 above, each Contract Payment thereafter shall be 
reduced by an amount calculated by Obligee based upon a fraction the numerator of which is the Surplus Amount and the denominator of which is the Purchase Option Price on such Partial 
Prepayment Date. Within 15 days after such Partial Prepayment Date, Obligee shall provide to Obligor a revised Exhibit B to this Contract, which shall take into account such payment of a 
portion of the Purchase Option Price thereafter and shall be and become thereafter Exhibit B to this Contract. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 10, this Contract shall remain 
in full force and effect with respect to all or the portion of the Equipment accepted by Obligor as provided in this Contract, and the portion of the principal component of Contract Payments 
remaining unpaid after the Partial Prepayment Date plus accrued interest thereon shall remain payable in accordance with the terms of this Contract, including revised Exhibit B hereto which 
shall be binding and conclusive upon Obligee and Obligor. 

XI. Miscellaneous 
Section 11.01  Notices. All notices shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at their respective places 
of business as first set forth herein or as the parties shall designate hereafter in writing. 
Section 11.02  Binding Effect. Obligor acknowledges this Contract is not binding upon the Obligee or its assignees unless the Conditions to Funding listed on the Documentation Instructions 
have been met to Obligee's satisfaction, and Obligee has executed the Contract. Thereafter, this Contract shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Obligee and Obligor and their 
respective successors and assigns.  
Section 11.03  Severability. In the event any provision of this Contract shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render 
unenforceable any other provision hereof. 
Section 11.04  Amendments, Addenda, Changes or Modifications. This Contract may be amended, added to, changed or modified by written agreement duly executed by Obligee and Obligor. 
Furthermore, Obligee reserves the right to directly charge or amortize into the remaining balance due from Obligor, a reasonable fee, to be determined at that time, as compensation to 
Obligee for the additional administrative expense resulting from such amendment, addenda, change or modification requested by Obligor. 
Section 11.05  Execution in Counterparts. This Contract may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and 
the same instrument. 
Section 11.06  Captions. The captions or headings in this Contract do not define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions or sections of this Contract. 
Section 11.07  Master Contract. This Contract can be utilized as a Master Contract. This means that the Obligee and the Obligor may agree to the financing of additional Equipment under this 
Contract at some point in the future by executing one or more Additional Schedules to Exhibit A and Exhibit B, as well as other exhibits or documents that may be required by Obligee. Additional 
Schedules will be consecutively numbered on each of the exhibits which make up the Additional Schedule and all the terms and conditions of the Contract shall govern each Additional Schedule. 
Section 11.08  Entire Writing. This Contract constitutes the entire writing between Obligee and Obligor. No waiver, consent, modification or change of terms of this Contract shall bind either 
party unless in writing and signed by both parties, and then such waiver, consent, modification or change shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There 
are no understandings, agreements, representations, conditions, or warranties, express or implied, which are not specified herein regarding this Contract, the Equipment or any additional 
collateral, financed hereunder. Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or other documents submitted by Obligor in connection with this Contract which are in addition to or 
inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Contract will not be binding on Obligee and will not apply to this Contract.  

Obligee and Obligor have caused this Contract to be executed in their names by their duly authorized representatives listed below. 

Gunnison County, Colorado  KS StateBank 
 

 
 

 
Signature  Signature 

  Marsha Jarvis, Senior Vice President 
Printed Name and Title  Printed Name and Title 

 
 



Schedule (01) 

EXHIBIT A 

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

Below is a detailed description of all the items of Equipment including quantity, model number and serial number where applicable: 
 
 
One (1) Bomag BC473 B-5 Landfill Compactor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Physical Address of Equipment after Delivery :  

 
  



Schedule (01) 

EXHIBIT B 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

Date of First Payment: September 15, 2021 
Original Balance: $413,607.62 
Total Number of Payments: Nineteen (19) 
Number of Payments Per Year: Four (4) 
  

 

Pmt 
No. 

Due 
Date 

Contract 
Payment 

Applied to 
Interest 

Applied to 
Principal 

*Purchase 
Option Price 

      

                  1 15-Sep-21 $23,500.38 $5,852.43 $17,647.95 $401,692.29 
            2 15-Dec-21 $23,500.38 $2,791.52 $20,708.86 $380,401.22 
            3 15-Mar-22 $23,500.38 $2,645.52 $20,854.86 $358,993.05 
            4 15-Jun-22 $23,500.38 $2,498.50 $21,001.88 $337,467.13 
            5 15-Sep-22 $23,500.38 $2,350.43 $21,149.95 $315,822.82 
            6 15-Dec-22 $23,500.38 $2,201.32 $21,299.06 $294,059.47 
            7 15-Mar-23 $23,500.38 $2,051.17 $21,449.21 $272,176.42 
            8 15-Jun-23 $23,500.38 $1,899.95 $21,600.43 $250,173.01 
            9 15-Sep-23 $23,500.38 $1,747.67 $21,752.71 $228,048.58 
            10 15-Dec-23 $23,500.38 $1,594.31 $21,906.07 $205,802.47 
            11 15-Mar-24 $23,500.38 $1,439.87 $22,060.51 $183,434.00 
            12 15-Jun-24 $23,500.38 $1,284.34 $22,216.04 $160,942.51 
            13 15-Sep-24 $23,500.38 $1,127.72 $22,372.66 $138,327.31 
            14 15-Dec-24 $23,500.38 $969.99 $22,530.39 $115,587.73 
            15 15-Mar-25 $23,500.38 $811.15 $22,689.23 $92,723.08 
            16 15-Jun-25 $23,500.38 $651.19 $22,849.19 $69,732.68 
            17 15-Sep-25 $23,500.38 $490.11 $23,010.27 $46,615.83 
            18 15-Dec-25 $23,500.38 $327.88 $23,172.50 $23,371.84 
            19 15-Mar-26 $23,500.38 $164.53 $23,335.85 $0.00 
                   

 

 

 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   

 
*Assumes all Contract Payments due to date are paid 
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EXHIBIT C 

ACCEPTANCE OF OBLIGATION 
TO COMMENCE CONTRACT PAYMENTS UNDER EXHIBIT B 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am a duly qualified representative of Obligor and that I have been given the authority by the governing body 
of Obligor to sign this Acceptance of Obligation to commence Contract Payments with respect to the above referenced Contract. I hereby certify 
that: 

1. The Equipment described on Exhibit A has not been delivered, installed or available for use as of the Commencement date of this Contract. 
2. Obligor acknowledges that Obligee has agreed to deposit into a Vendor Payable Account an amount sufficient to pay the total purchase price 

(the “Purchase Price”) for the Equipment so identified in such Exhibit A; 
3. The principal amount of the Contract Payments in the Exhibit B accurately reflects the Purchase Price; 
4. Obligor agrees to execute a Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form authorizing payment of the Purchase Price, or a portion thereof, 

for each withdrawal of funds from the Vendor Payable Account. 

Notwithstanding that the Equipment has not been delivered to or accepted by Obligor on the date of execution of the Contract, Obligor hereby 
warrants that: 

(a) Obligor’s obligation to commence Contract Payments as set forth in Exhibit B is absolute and unconditional as of the Commencement Date and 
on each date set forth in Exhibit B thereafter, subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract, including but not limited to Section 4.01; 

(b) immediately upon delivery and acceptance of all the Equipment, Obligor will notify Obligee of Obligor’s final acceptance of the Equipment by 
delivering to Obligee the “Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form” in the form set forth in Exhibit F attached to the Contract; 

(c) in the event that any Surplus Amount is on deposit in the Vendor Payable Account when an event of non-renewal or default under the Contract 
occurs, then those amounts shall be applied as provided in Section 10 of the Contract; 

(d) regardless of whether Obligor delivers a final Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form, all Contract Payments paid prior to delivery 
of all the Equipment shall be credited to Contract Payments as they become due under the Contract as set forth in Exhibit B. 

 
 
 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   

 
 



Schedule (01) 

EXHIBIT D 

OBLIGOR RESOLUTION 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

At a duly called meeting of the Governing Body of the Obligor (as defined in the Contract) held on ____________________________ the following 
resolution was introduced and adopted: 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of Obligor as follows:  
 

1. Determination of Need. The Governing Body of Obligor has determined that a true and very real need exists for the acquisition of the Equipment 
described on Exhibit A of the Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) and 
KS StateBank (Obligee). 

2. Approval and Authorization.  The Governing Body of Obligor has determined that the Contract, substantially in the form presented to this 
meeting, is in the best interests of the Obligor for the acquisition of such Equipment, and the Governing Body hereby approves the entering into 
of the Contract by the Obligor and hereby designates and authorizes the following person(s) to execute and deliver the Contract on Obligor’s 
behalf with such changes thereto as such person(s) deem(s) appropriate, and any related documents, including any Escrow Agreement, 
necessary to the consummation of the transaction contemplated by the Contract.  

 
Authorized Individual(s):  

 (Typed or Printed Name and Title of individual(s) authorized to execute the Contract) 

 

3. Adoption of Resolution. The signatures below from the designated individuals from the Governing Body of the Obligor evidence the adoption 
by the Governing Body of this Resolution. 

 
 
 

Signature:  

 (Signature of Secretary, Board Chairman or other member of the Governing Body) 

Printed Name & Title:  

 (Printed Name and Title of individual who signed directly above) 

  

Attested By:  

 (Signature of one additional person who can witness the passage of this Resolution) 

Printed Name & Title:  

 (Printed Name of individual who signed directly above) 
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EXHIBIT E 

OFFICER’S CERTIFICATE 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am a duly qualified representative of Obligor and that I have been given the authority by the governing body 
of Obligor to sign this Officer’s Certificate with respect to the above referenced Contract. I hereby certify that: 
 

1. Obligor has appropriated and/or taken other lawful actions necessary to provide moneys sufficient to pay all Contract Payments required to be 
paid under the Contract during the current Budget Year of Obligor, and such moneys will be applied in payment of all Contract Payments due 
and payable during such current Budget Year. 

2. Obligor has obtained insurance coverage as required under the Contract from an insurer qualified to do business in the State. 
3. No event or condition that constitutes or would constitute an Event of Default exists as of the date hereof. 
4. The governing body of Obligor has approved the authorization, execution and delivery of this Contract on its behalf by the authorized 

representative of Obligor who signed the Contract. 
5. Please list the Source of Funds (Fund Item in Budget) for the Contract Payments that come due under Exhibit B of this Contract. 

 
Source of Funds : Solid Waste Fund 

By signing below, Obligor hereby authorizes the General Fund of the Obligor as a backup source of funds from which the Contract Payments can be 
made. 
 
 
 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   
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EXHIBIT F 

PAYMENT REQUEST AND EQUIPMENT ACCEPTANCE FORM 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

In accordance with Section 10.01, by executing this Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form the Obligor hereby represents that the Payee 
or Payees listed below who are requesting payment have delivered the Equipment or a portion of the Equipment or performed the services to the 
satisfaction of the Obligor and that the amounts requested below by the Payee or Payees are proportionate with the value of the Equipment delivered 
or services rendered by the Payee or Payees. The Obligor hereby represents and warrants for all purposes that: 
 

1. Pursuant to the invoice attached hereto, the amount to be disbursed is $     and this amount is consistent with the 
Contract between Obligor and vendor. 

2. Payment is to be made to: Payee:            
 
                
 

3. The undersigned certifies that the following documents are attached to this Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form when there is 
a request for a release of funds from the Vendor Payable Account to pay for a portion, or all, of the Equipment: (1) Invoice from the vendor, (2) 
copy of the Contract between Obligor and vendor (if requested by the Obligee), (3) Insurance Certificate (if applicable), (4) front and back copy 
of the original MSO/Title listing KS StateBank and/or its assigns as the first lien holder (if applicable). By executing this Payment Request and 
Equipment Acceptance Form and attaching the documents as required above, the Obligor shall be deemed to have accepted this portion of the 
Equipment for all purposes under the Contract, including, without limitation, the obligation of Obligor to make the Contract Payments subject 
to the terms and conditions of the Contract, including but not limited to Section 4.01, and in accordance with the payment schedule laid out in 
Exhibit B with respect thereto in a proportionate amount of the total Contract Payment.  

4. No amount listed in this exhibit was included in any such exhibit previously submitted. 
5. Each disbursement hereby requested has been incurred and is a proper charge against the Vendor Payable Account. No amount hereby 

requested to be disbursed will be paid to Obligor as reimbursement for any expenditure paid by Obligor more than 60 days prior to the date of 
execution and delivery of the Contract. 

6. The Equipment referenced in the attached has been delivered, installed, inspected and tested as necessary and in accordance with Obligor’s 
specifications and accepted for all purposes. 

7. That Obligor is or will be the title owner to the Equipment referenced in the attached, and that in the event that any third party makes a claim 
to such title that Obligor will take all measures necessary to secure title including, without limitation, the appropriation of additional funds to 
secure title to such Equipment, or a portion thereof, and keep the Contract in full force and effect. Furthermore, Obligor has obtained insurance 
coverage as required under the Contract from an insurer qualified to do business in the State.  

8. Obligor has appropriated and/or taken other lawful actions necessary to provide moneys sufficient to pay all Contract Payments required to be 
paid under the Contract during the current Budget Year of Obligor, and such moneys will be applied in payment of all Contract Payments due 
and payable during such current Budget Year. 

9. No event or condition that constitutes or would constitute an Event of Default exists as of the date hereof.  

 
I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am a duly qualified representative of Obligor and that I have been given the authority by the governing body 
of Obligor to sign this Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form.  
 
Please forward this document and any correspondence relating to vendor payment to: 
 

 Email: kbellinder@ksstate.bank  
 or 

Fax: (785) 587-4016 
 

 
 
 
Please call (877) 587-4054 if you have any questions. 
 
 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   
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EXHIBIT G 

SIGNATURE CARD 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

The below signatures will be used for purposes of verifying the signature on a Payment Request and Equipment Acceptance Form prior to making 
payments from the Equipment Acquisition Fund or Vendor Payable Account. By signing below, the undersigned represents and warrants that s/he 
has received all appropriate authority from Gunnison County, Colorado. 
 
 
 
 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   

 
 
 
 

Signature of additional authorized individual (optional) of Obligor   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   
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EXHIBIT H 

OBLIGOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

Obligor hereby acknowledges that it has ordered or caused to be ordered the equipment that is the subject of the above-mentioned Contract. 
 
 
Please complete the below information, attach another page if necessary 
 

Vendor Name:  

Equipment:  

Cost of Equipment:  

 
 

Vendor Name:  

Equipment:  

Cost of Equipment:  

 
 

Vendor Name:  

Equipment:  

Cost of Equipment:  

 
 

Vendor Name:  

Equipment:  

Cost of Equipment:  

 
 

Vendor Name:  

Equipment:  

Cost of Equipment:  

 
Obligor will immediately notify Obligee if any of the information listed above is changed. 
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EXHIBIT I 

BANK QUALIFIED CERTIFICATE 

RE:  Government Obligation Contract dated as of March 15, 2021, between KS StateBank (Obligee) and Gunnison County, Colorado (Obligor) 

Whereas, Obligor hereby represents that it is a “Bank Qualified” Issuer for the calendar year in which this Contract is executed by making the following 
designations with respect to Section 265 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”). (A “Bank Qualified Issuer” is an issuer that 
issues less than ten million ($10,000,000) dollars of tax-exempt obligations other than “private activity bonds” as defined in Section 141 of the Code, 
excluding certain “qualified 501(c)(3) bonds” as defined in Section 145 of the Code, during the calendar year). 
 
Now, therefor, Obligor hereby designates this Contract as follows: 
 

1. Designation as Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligation. Pursuant to Section 265(b)(3)(B)(i) of the Code, the Obligor hereby specifically designates the 
Contract as a “qualified tax-exempt obligation” for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code. In compliance with Section 265(b)(3)(D) of the 
Code, the Obligor hereby represents that the Obligor will not designate more than $10,000,000 of obligations issued by the Obligor in the 
calendar year during which the Contract is executed and delivered as such “qualified tax-exempt obligations”. 

2. Issuance Limitation. In compliance with the requirements of Section 265(b)(3)(C) of the Code, the Obligor hereby represents that the Obligor 
(including all subordinate entities of the Obligor within the meaning of Section 265(b)(3)(E) of the Code) reasonably anticipates not to issue in 
the calendar year during which the Contract is executed and delivered, obligations bearing interest exempt from federal income taxation under 
Section 103 of the Code (other than “private activity bonds” as defined in Section 141 of the Code and excluding certain “qualified 501(c)(3) 
bonds” as defined in Section 145 of the Code) in an amount greater than $10,000,000. 

 
 
 

Gunnison County, Colorado   

 
 

 
Signature   

   
Printed Name and Title   

 
  



 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Pursuant to Article V of the Government Obligation Contract, you have agreed to provide us evidence of insurance covering the 
Equipment. 
 
A Certificate of Insurance listing the information stated below should be sent to us no later than the date on which the equipment is 
delivered. 
 
 

Insured: Certificate Holder: 
Gunnison County, Colorado KS StateBank 
200 East Virginia 1010 Westloop, P.O. Box 69 
Gunnison, Colorado 81230 Manhattan, Kansas 66505-0069 

 

 

1. Equipment Description 

 One (1) Bomag BC473 B-5 Landfill Compactor 

 Please include all applicable VIN’s, serial numbers, etc. 

2. Deductible 

 The deductible amounts on the insurance policy should not exceed $25,000.00. 

3. Physical Damage 

 All risk coverage to guarantee proceeds of at least $413,607.62. 

4. Liability 

 Minimum Combined Single Limit of $1,000,000.00 on bodily injury and property damage.  

5. Additional Insured and Loss Payee 

 KS StateBank AOIA (and/or Its Assigns) MUST be listed as additional insured and loss payee. 

 
 

 
 

Please forward certificate as soon as possible to: Email: kbellinder@ksstate.bank 

 or 

 Fax: (785) 587-4016 

 
 

Please complete the information below and return this form along with the Contract. 

Gunnison County, Colorado 

Insurance Company:  

Agent’s Name:  

Telephone #:  

Fax #:  

Address:  

City, State Zip:  

Email:  



 

*PREFERRED* 
 

*As an additional payment option for Obligor, we are now providing the option of ACH (Automatic Clearing House). By completing this form, Obligor 
is authorizing Obligee to withdraw said payment amount on said date. 

DEBIT AUTHORIZATION 
 
I hereby authorize KS StateBank Government Finance Department to initiate debit entries for the Payment Amount (including, but not limited to, any 
late fees, rate changes, escrow modifications, etc.). I acknowledge that KS StateBank Government Finance Department may reinitiate returned entries 
up to two additional times, to the account indicated below at the financial institution named below and to debit the same to such account for: 
 

Contract Number Payment Amount Frequency of Payments 

3358425 $23,500.38 Quarterly 

Beginning  
 

 
 Day of Month 

 Month  Year  Debits will be made according to Exhibit B of the Contract 

 
 

I acknowledge that the origination of ACH transactions to this account must comply with the provisions of U.S. law. 
 
 

Financial Institution Name Branch 

  

Address City State Zip 

    

Routing Number Account Number 

  

 
Type of Account                     Checking                      Savings 

If the account does not have sufficient funds, KS StateBank Government Finance Department may attempt, but shall have no obligation to continue 
to attempt to deduct the payment from the account.  If the account has insufficient funds when KS StateBank Government Finance Department 
attempts to deduct a payment, KS StateBank Government Finance Department may terminate the automatic deduction of payments upon notice to 
borrower and me.  Until such time as payment is made, borrower shall be responsible to make such payments, and all other payments that may be 
due to KS StateBank Government Finance Department regarding the above-referenced loan.       
 
This authority is to remain in full force and effect until KS StateBank has received written notification from any authorized signer of the account of its 
termination in such time and manner as to afford KS StateBank a reasonable opportunity to act on it. 
 

Obligor Name on Contract 

Gunnison County, Colorado 

Signature Printed Name and Title 

  

Tax ID Number Date 

84-6000770  

 

 
PLEASE ATTACH COPY OF A VOIDED CHECK TO THIS FORM! 

 

 

  USA Patriot Act 
USA Patriot Act requires identity verification for all new accounts.  This means that we may require information from you to allow us to make a proper 
identification. 

 



 

8038 REVIEW FORM 

 
The 8038 form attached hereto is an important part of the documentation package and must be properly filled out and submitted to the Department 
of the Treasury in order for you to receive the lower tax-exempt rate. Unless you instruct us otherwise, we have engaged a Paid Preparer to assist in 
the filling out of this form. The Paid Preparer has filled out the relevant portions of this form based on the current understanding of what is required 
by the Department of the Treasury. The responses on this 8038 form are based on the dates and amounts which you have requested (structure of 
the transaction) and which are on the Payment Schedule.  

 

1. Please review our responses for accuracy. If anything is inaccurate, please contact our office so that we can make proper revisions. 
2. If the information provided to you on this form is accurate, please sign where indicated and return with the document package.  
3. If there are any changes to the structure of the transaction that occur prior to funding which require a change to the 8038 form, we will make 

such changes and provide notification to you.  
4. We will return to you a copy of the 8038 form that was mailed to the Department of the Treasury.  

 
Important Note: 
The IRS is now requesting information regarding tax-exempt issuers’ and borrowers’ written policies and procedures designed to monitor post-
issuance compliance with the federal tax rules applicable to tax-exempt obligations (boxes 43 and 44). Do not check items 43 and 44 on the 8038 
form unless you have established written procedures in accordance with the instructions referenced directly below. If you choose to “check” items 
43 and/or 44, please be prepared to provide copies of such written procedures to the Paid Preparer or any representatives of the IRS upon request. 
Written procedures should contain certain key characteristics, including making provisions for: 
 

• Due diligence review at regular intervals; 
• Identifying the official or employee responsible for review; 
• Training of the responsible official/employee; 
• Retention of adequate records to substantiate compliance (e.g., records relating to expenditure of proceeds); 
• Procedures reasonably expected to timely identify noncompliance; and 
• Procedures ensuring that the issuer will take steps to timely correct  
 noncompliance. 

 
For additional guidance on this 8038 form, you can refer to the Documentation Instructions located on the following government website: 
http://www.irs.gov/app/picklist/list/formsInstructions.html, or contact your local IRS office.   

 

 

  



 

Form 8038-G 

(Rev. September 2018) 
 
Department of the Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Obligations  
► Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e) 

► See separate instructions. 
Caution: If the issue price is under $100,000, use Form 8038-GC. 

OMB No. 1545-0720 

Part I Reporting Authority If Amended Return, check here ►  
1 Issuer’s name 2 Issuer’s employer identification number (EIN) 

 Gunnison County, Colorado  84-6000770 

3a Name of person (other than issuer) with whom the IRS may communicate about this return (see instructions) 3b Telephone number of other person shown on 3a 

    

4 Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite 5 Report number (For IRS Use Only) 

 200 East Virginia    3   

6 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code 7 Date of issue 

 Gunnison, Colorado 81230  03/15/2021 

8 Name of issue 9 CUSIP number 

 Government Obligation Contract  None 
10a Name and title of officer or other employee of the issuer whom the IRS may call for more information (see 

instructions) 
10b Telephone number of officer or other 

employee shown on 10a 

 Mr. Lee Partch, Fleet Manager  (970) 641-0044 

Part II Type of Issue (enter the issue price). See the instructions and attach schedule. 

11 Education .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 11   

12 Health and hospital .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 12   

13 Transportation .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 13   

14 Public safety .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 14   

15 Environment (including sewage bonds) .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 15   

16 Housing .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 16   

17 Utilities .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 17   

18 Other. Describe ► One (1) Bomag BC473 B-5 Landfill Compactor  18 415,675 66 

19 If obligations are TANs or RANs, check only box 19a   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  .   .   .   . ►   

 If obligations are BANs, check only box 19b .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . ►  
20 If obligations are in the form of a lease or installment sale, check box   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  .   ►  
    

Part III Description of Obligations. Complete for the entire issue for which this form is being filed. 

 (a) Final maturity date (b) issue price 
(c) Stated redemption  

price at maturity 
(d) Weighted 

average maturity 
(e) Yield 

21 03/15/2026 $ 415,675.66 $ 413,607.62 2.569 years 2.830 % 

Part IV Uses of Proceeds of Bond Issue (including underwriters’ discount) 

22 Proceeds used for accrued interest .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   22   

23 Issue price of entire issue (enter amount from line 21, column (b)) .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   23 415,675 66 

24 Proceeds used for bond issuance costs (including underwriters’ discount) .   .   .   . 24 2,068 04 

 

  

25 Proceeds used for credit enhancement .   .   .   .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   25     

26 Proceeds allocated to reasonably required reserve or replacement fund .   .   .   .   . 26     

27 Proceeds used to refund prior tax-exempt bonds. Complete Part V. .  .   .   .   .   .   .  27     

28 Proceeds used to refund prior taxable bonds. Complete Part V. .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   28     

29 Total (add lines 24 through 28) .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 29 2,068 04 

30 Nonrefunding proceeds of the issue (subtract line 29 from line 23 and enter amount here) .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 30 413,607 62 

Part V Description of Refunded Bonds. Complete this part only for refunding bonds. 

31 Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the tax-exempt bonds to be refunded .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  .   . ►  years 

32 Enter the remaining weighted average maturity of the taxable bonds to be refunded .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  .   . ►  years 

33 Enter the last date on which the refunded tax-exempt bonds will be called (MM/DD/YYYY)    .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . ►   

34 Enter the date(s) the refunded bonds were issued ► (MM/DD/YYYY) .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  .   

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate instructions. Cat. No. 63773S Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-2011) 
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Part VI   Miscellaneous 

35 Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5)   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 35  

36a Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investment contract  (GIC)   

 (see instructions)   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 36a  

b Enter the final maturity date of the GIC► (MM/DD/YYYY)     

c Enter the name of the GIC provider ►     

37 Pooled financings: Enter the amount of the proceeds of this issue that are to be used to make loans   

 to other governmental units   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 37  

38a If this issue is a loan made from the proceeds of another tax-exempt issue, check box ►   and enter the following information: 

b Enter the date of the master pool bond ►(MM/DD/YYYY)    

c Enter the EIN of the issuer of the master pool bond ►    

d Enter the name of the issuer of the master pool bond ►    

39 If the issuer has designated the issue under section 265(b)(3)(B)(i)(III) (small issuer exception), check box .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  ►  

40 If the issuer has elected to pay a penalty in lieu of arbitrage rebate, check box .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   ►  

41a If the issuer has identified a hedge, check here ►   and enter the following information: 

b Name of hedge provider ►    

c Type of hedge ►    

d Term of hedge ►    

42 If the issuer has superintegrated the hedge, check box  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   ►  

43 If the issuer has established written procedures to ensure that all nonqualified bonds of this issue are remediated 

 according to the requirements under the Code and Regulations (see instructions), check box      .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   ►  

44 If the issuer has established written procedures to monitor the requirements of section 148, check box       .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   ►  

45a If some portion of the proceeds was used to reimburse expenditures, check here ►     and enter the amount 

 of reimbursement.   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   ►    

b Enter the date the official intent was adopted ► (MM/DD/YYYY)    

      

Signature 
and 
Consent 

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return and accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge 
and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS’s disclosure of the issuer’s return information, as necessary to 
process this return, to the person that I have authorized above. 

 
   

 
Signature of issuer’s authorized representative Date Type or print name and title 

Paid 
Preparer 
Use Only 

Print/Type preparer’s name Preparer’s signature Date 
Check  if 

self-employed 

PTIN 

H. Evan Howe  02/12/2021 P01438994 

Firm’s Name ► Baystone Financial LLC Firm’s EIN ► 48-1223987 

Firm’s Address ► 12980 Metcalf, Suite 310, Overland Park, KS  66213 Phone no. (800) 752-3562 

Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-2011))
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2/19/2021

Reviewed and appears legally sufficient. ESG

Board of County Commissioners' Signature

Shady Island was awarded $30,000 from Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District, the grant agreement needs a signature from the Board.

Funding Agreement; Upper Gunnison River Water Cons

2/19/2021

rsabbato@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra 2/18/2021

2/23/2021

Rachel Sabbato



 

Gunnison County Community 

Development Department 
Offices of Planning, Building and Environmental Health 
221 N. Wisconsin St., Ste. D 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360  Fax: (970)641-8585 

 

February 11, 2021 
 

TO:  Board of County Commissioners  
 Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
 Matt Hoyt, County Attorney 
 

FROM:  Rachel Sabbato 
Land Use Planner  

   
SUBJECT: Shady Island Grant Agreement with Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District 
 
 
The Community Development office was awarded $30,000 from the Upper Gunnison River Water 
Conservancy District to assist with funding for the Shady Island River Park project.  
 
A signature from the Board is required to implement this grant agreement, document attached within 
this submittal. Once the signature has been acquired from the Board, executive director Sonja Chavez 
will complete the agreement with her signature.   
 
Thank you, 
 
Rachel Sabbato 
 



Contract No. UG2020-028

FUNDING AGREEMENT

This Funding Agreement is made and entered into between the Upper Gunnison River Water
Conservancy District (District) and The Board of County Commissioners of the County of 
Gunnison, Colorado, a Colorado political subdivision (Grantee) effective as of the date of the
District’s execution hereof.

RECITALS

A. The District is a Water Conservancy District created pursuant to the Water
Conservancy Act, §37-45-101, et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes.

B. The District was established to conserve the waters within the District in order to
accomplish the greatest possible use for irrigation, domestic, municipal, industrial, mining, and all
other beneficial purposes, and to defend and protect the waters of the District.  

C. A mission of the District is to encourage the in-basin beneficial use and maintenance
of high quality standards for the water resources of the basin.

D. The District has determined that an appropriate means to effect its purposes and
accomplish its mission is to provide financial assistance to persons constructing projects that
enhance water supply and stream conditions within the District.

E. The District has adopted an amended policy for consideration of financial assistance
requests (Policy).

F. Grantee  proposes to perform the Shady Island River Park Project described in
EXHIBIT A attached hereto (Project) and has made application to the District for financial assistance
pursuant to and in compliance with the District’s Policy. 

G. The Project is consistent with the purposes and the mission of the District.

H. The District has reviewed the Project pursuant to its Policy and desires to assist with
the funding of the Project subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and Grantee desires
to receive such financial assistance from the District as provided in this Agreement.



AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the reciprocal promises
contained in this Agreement, the District and Grantee agree as follows.

1. Grantee's Project Plan and Use of Grant Money.  

1.1 The total cost of the Project approved for a funding contribution by the District is
estimated by Grantee to be $185,000.00 as documented in EXHIBIT A.

1.2 The grant amount awarded to Grantee by the District is $30,000.00.  The grant funds
advanced by the District to Grantee shall be used only for services, materials, and labor identified
in the budget in the Contract Scope of Work attached as EXHIBIT A  approved by the District in
awarding the grant (Funded Work).

1.3 The estimated date for commencement of the Project is May 1, 2020.  The estimated
date for the completion of the Project is April 30, 2022.

2. District's Financial Assistance.

2.1 The funds are awarded to Grantee on condition that matching funds described in
EXHIBIT A are contributed for the Funded Work. 

2.2 The grant funds will be paid to Grantee as follows:  Upon completion of a Task
described in EXHIBIT A, Grantee shall submit a Request for Payment together with an itemized
statement for expenditures on the Project.  Such statement shall include invoices for materials
received and labor and services performed on the Funded Work and paid for by Grantee, or to be
paid upon receipt of funds from the District. 

2.3 The Request for Payment shall include:

2.3.1 A representation and warranty by Grantee that the Task is complete
and that all amounts due and payable for the Funded Work have been paid or,
alternatively, a covenant that such amounts will be paid  with the funds
advanced to Grantee by the District in response to the Request for Payment.

2.3.2 A representation and warranty by Grantee that all work done on the
Funded Work has been completed in a good and workmanlike manner and in
accordance with the specifications contained in EXHIBIT A.

2.4 After review of the Request for Payment, the District may:

2.4.1 Require such additional documentation as the District deems
necessary;
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2.4.2 Conduct a joint inspection of the Project with Grantee to review work
completed and to verify that the Task is complete in accordance with
EXHIBIT A;

2.4.3 Make adjustments to the amount of funds requested by Grantee in its
sole discretion.  

2.5 The District shall disburse the grant amount, or so much thereof as is approved,
within thirty days after approval of the Request for Payment by the District.

3. Grantee's Additional Responsibilities and Liabilities.

3.1 Grantee shall be responsible for making all Agreements and assuring the acquisition
of all interests in property or other rights and all permits or other governmental approvals needed to
complete the Project.

3.2 Grantee shall be responsible for the acts, errors and omissions of Grantee and its
employees, consultants, agents, and any other persons employed or retained on behalf of Grantee in
connection with the Project and for the acts, errors and omissions of the Project's owners and users. 
Grantee agrees to indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the District and its directors, officers,
employees, agents, and attorneys for the actions, errors and omissions of Grantee and Grantee's
employees, consultants, agents, and any other persons employed or retained on behalf of Grantee in
the performance of this Agreement and for the acts, errors and omissions of the Project's owners and
users.  Both parties are a governmental entity subject to the provisions of the Colorado Governmental
Immunity Act, § 24-10-101, et seq., Colorado Revised Statutes.

3.3 Grantee warrants performance of this Agreement and the completion of all work
required for the Funded Work.  Grantee and any persons working on its behalf shall at all times
comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and regulations.  Not by way of limitation
of the foregoing, it is specifically agreed that neither Grantee nor any persons working on its behalf
on the Project shall discriminate against any person because of age, race, sex, national origin,
ancestry, disability, or religion.

4. Authorized Representatives, Addresses.

4.1 The District designates Sonja R. Chavez, General Manager, as its representative to
act for the District in connection with this Agreement.  All communication with the District shall be
directed to:

Sonja R. Chavez, General Manager
210 West Spencer, Suite B
Gunnison, CO 81230
Telephone: (970) 641-6065
schavez@ugrwcd.org

3
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4.2 Grantee  designates Cathie Pagano, Director, Community and Economic
Development, as its representative to act for Grantee in connection with this Agreement. All
communication with Grantee shall be directed to:

Cathie Pagano
221 North Wisconsin Street, Unit D
Gunnison, CO 81230
Telephone: (970) 641-7985
cpagano@gunnisoncounty.org

4.3 Grantee represents and warrants to the District that the person executing this
Agreement on behalf of  Grantee has full power and authority to execute this Agreement on behalf
of Grantee.

5. Miscellaneous.

5.1 Assignment.  The Agreement involves the grant of public money for public purposes. 
Consequently, this Agreement shall not be assigned by Grantee without the District’s prior written
approval, which may be withheld in the District’s sole discretion.

5.2 Binding Effect.  This Agreement shall be immediately binding upon both parties and
their respective successors, if any.

5.3 No Partnership, Joint Venture or Third Party Beneficiaries.  This Agreement is not
intended to and does not create any partnership, joint venture or similar relationship between the
District and Grantee or any other persons or entities.  The enforcement of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and all rights of action relating to such enforcement shall be strictly reserved to
the District and Grantee, and nothing contained in this Agreement shall give or allow any claim or
right of action whatsoever by any other or third person or entity.  It is the express intent of the parties
to this Agreement that any person or entity receiving services or benefits under this Agreement shall
be deemed an incidental beneficiary only.

5.4 Additional Limitations on the District's Responsibilities.  The District's involvement
with the Project’s construction and operation shall be limited to payment of the stated sum in the
form of a grant to Grantee.  The District shall not be responsible for or in control of the Project's
feasibility, implementation, operation, maintenance, repair, or replacement.

5.5 Publicity.  Grantee agrees that the District may publicize the Project in local media
or otherwise, including, without limitation, photographs, costs, and participants, for the purpose of
promoting the District’s grant program and its benefits.

4
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5.6 Remedies.  If Grantee is in breach or default of any obligation under this Agreement,
the District may give Grantee written notice of such breach or default.  Upon receipt of such notice,
within thirty days Grantee shall both cure such breach or default and provide the District evidence
of such cure.  If Grantee fails to cure any such breach or default within thirty days, the District may
terminate this Agreement and Grantee shall be required to promptly repay to the District the full
amount of any grant funds received. As part of any judgment in an action for breach or for
enforcement of this Agreement, the District shall be awarded its attorneys’ fees and litigation costs. 

5.7 Notices.  All notices required or appropriate pursuant to this Agreement shall be given
in writing to the parties’ designated representatives at the addresses stated in paragraph 4.  Notices
shall be deemed received upon hand delivery or three days after first class mailing thereof with return
receipt requested or confirmed delivery of electronic mail.

5.8 Entire Agreement/Amendments. This Agreement is the complete integrated
understanding between the parties.  No prior or contemporaneous addition, deletion, or other
amendment to this Agreement shall have any force or effect unless stated in writing approved and
executed by both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have accepted, made and executed this
Agreement upon the terms, conditions and provisions stated herein.

Upper Gunnison River Gunnison County
Water Conservancy District

By: Sonja R. Chavez, General Manager  Date Jonathan Houk   Date
Chairperson, Board of County Commissioners
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January 2021 Cash Transfer Report
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kweak@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra 2/18/2021

2/23/2021

Kelly Weak





GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

01 01 02 03

Finance General Revenue Road & Human

Business Fund Clearing Bridge Services

   Balance JE's           Description Date 01 11900 01 11106 02 11900 03 11900

0.00 JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21 (16,219.98)              (245.83)                   

0.00 JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21 49,200.65                (8,048.33)                

0.00 JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21 (11,864.01)              (1,675.91)                (22.08)                     

0.00 JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21 (4,480.33)                (412.50)                   (881.25)                   

0.00 JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21 (25,289.58)              (2,870.83)                (1,750.00)                

0.00 JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21 124,232.73              (51,021.20)              (3,851.82)                

0.00 JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21 (1,907.05)                

0.00 JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21 (2,438.64)                (16.64)                     

0.00 JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21 (718.92)                   (1.08)                       

0.00 JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

0.00 JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21 42,245.21                (1,460,763.31)          193,633.75              171,169.13              

0.00 JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21 (24.64)                     

0.00 JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21 (12,297.00)              12,297.00                

0.00 JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21 993.70                    

0.00 JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21 (24.00)                     

0.00 JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21 (14,563.06)              

0.00 JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21 (749,337.96)             

0.00 JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21 319,420.00              (103,939.98)             (123,720.77)             

0.00 Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21 (12.00)                     

0.00 AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21 (647,500.48)             (35,809.64)              (8,217.76)                

0.00 Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21 (139.95)                   -                         (2,091.34)                -                         

0.00 Cash Transfer adjustments -                         -                         -                         -                         

0.00      TOTALS (951,707.01)             (1,460,763.31)          (11,254.28)              44,758.90                



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

04 07 08 08 08 10

Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013 Airport

Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve Operations

04 11900 07 11900 08 11900 08 11101 08 11102 10 11900

(502.25)                   

(5,971.58)                (5,577.33)                

(22.08)                     (22.08)                     

(524.99)                   (300.00)                   

(3,419.83)                (1,564.17)                

(16,591.15)              (7,424.04)                

(0.16)                       (34.92)                     

(30.96)                     

47,453.89                153,960.41              

(431.12)                   

(75,998.53)              (63,085.32)              

(15,603.60)              (500.00)              (318,639.20)             

-                         -                   -                    -                    -                 -                         

-                         -                   -                    -                    -                 -                         

(71,109.15)              -                   (500.00)              -                    -                 (243,219.86)             



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

10 12 13 30 32

Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage

Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse

10 11101 12 11900 13 11900 30 11900 32 11900

(8,333.33)              1,277.00                 

3,724.23                 

303,555.39           45,996.39           

(264,465.71)          (2,273.30)            (466.32)                   

-                     -                       -                     -                         -                         

-                     -                       -                     -                         -                         

-                     30,756.35             43,723.09           810.68                    3,724.23                 



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

34 41 43 50 50

Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer

Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve

34 11900 41 11900 43 11900 50 11900 50 11101

(397.13)                   

(3,903.17)                

(1,559.54)                

98,168.35                

(41.87)                     

(1,150.83)                

76,470.00                (105,464.79)             (36,106.65)              

-                         -                         -                     (81,572.36)              -                         

-                         -                         -                     -                         -                         

76,470.00                (7,296.44)                -                     (124,731.55)             -                         



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

51 51 52 52 52

Water Water Solid Landfill Landfill

Fund Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction

51 11900 51 11101 52 11900 52 11101 52 11102

(576.68)                   (10,584.73)              

1,061.17                 (6,526.00)                

(661.50)                   

(166.67)                   (420.83)                   

(5,244.93)                (14,730.77)              

(15,143.73)              2,422.37            8,997.13           

(167.47)                   (671.24)                   

(8,942.17)                (33,972.58)              

12.00                      

(19,886.17)              (18,805.97)              

83,803.65                -                    -                         -                    -                   

-                         -                    -                         -                    -                   

49,219.23                -                    (100,843.85)             2,422.37            8,997.13           



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

70 70 71 71 72 80

Housing Hsg Auth Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal

Authority Deposits Housing Deposits Living Service I

70 11900 70 11101 71 11900 71 11101 72 11900 80 11900

28,526.60                

(818.33)                   (293.34)                   

(22.08)                     

(37.50)                     

(166.67)                   

(23,993.60)              

11,453.00          

68.88                      

(113.12)                   

(59,093.82)              

(10,698.90)              (3,974.10)           (119,466.04)             

-                         -                     -                    -                 -                   -                         

-                         -                     -                    -                 -                   -                         

(11,539.31)              -                     7,478.90            -                 -                   (174,568.61)             



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

82 90 90 91 92

Internal Health Health Claims Marketing Transportation

Service II Insurance Clearing District Authority

82 11900 90 11900 90 11101 91 11900 92 11900

(3,474.50)                (4,086.00)                (3,561.08)                (945.83)                   

14,289.74                

6,674.07                 

35,948.58                

184.32                    

1,907.05                 

2,490.36                 

750.96                    

101,013.73              292,114.06              

(44.24)                     

455.12                    

(215,128.48)             229,691.54              

(37,056.89)              192,052.40              

(50,034.81)              (416,629.78)             (265,565.97)             (231,766.63)             

-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         -                         -                         

(28,094.56)              (443,607.54)             229,691.54              (168,113.32)             59,401.60                



GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO

JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS

FOR THE MONTH ENDING: JANUARY 2021

Finance

Business

JE's           Description Date

JE 31938, STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31938, STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 01/31/21

JE 31925, REC SALARY/DEDUCTION PAYABLES 01/31/21

JE 31928, POSTAGE USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31929, PHOTOCOPY USAGE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31930, COLOR COPY USE JAN 01/31/21

JE 31932, LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC JAN 01/31/21

JE 31931, REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31933, MOTORPOOL RENTS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31934, DHS RENT JAN 01/31/21

JE 31935, RECORD PW COMP EARNED JAN 01/31/21

JE 31936, PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY JAN 01/31/21

JE 31937, REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHECKS JAN 01/31/21

JE 31926, NET PAYROLL TRANSFER JAN 01/31/21

JAN PRJ, Payroll Journals 01/31/21

Jan GBI, LANDFILL INTERFUND CHARGES DEC 01/31/21

AP JAN, AP CLEARING JANUARY 01/31/21

Jan UBB, 1ST QTR WTR/SWR BILLING 01/01/21

Cash Transfer adjustments

     TOTALS

93 95 95

Public Accounts Pay Payroll

Trustee Clearing Clearing

93 11900 95 11121 95 11122

(37.50)                     

(300.00)                   

749,337.96              

(4,511.51)                

(325.00)                   2,495,730.82           

-                         -                         -                         

-                         -                         -                         

(5,174.01)                2,495,730.82           749,337.96              



Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:

Submitter's Email Address:

Finance Review: Not Required

County Attorney Review: Required Not Required

Regular Agenda Time Allotted:

Action Requested:

Parties to the Agreement:

Agenda Item: 

Summary:

Fiscal Impact:

Submitted by:

Certificate of Insurance Required

Reviewed by: Discharge Date:

Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:

County Manager Review:

Discharge Date:

Required

Comments:

AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 

 Revised April 2015

Comments:

Reveiwed by:

Comments:

WorksessionConsent Agenda 

Agenda Date: 

Sales tax budgeted in 2020 is $2.38 million, actual numbers are roughly $2.8 million.  Positive outcome for County's budget.

GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie

1

2/19/2021

See reports.

December 2020 Sales Tax and Local Marketing District Tax Reports

Sales Tax - LMD Reports

kweak@gunnisoncounty.org

GUNCOUNTY1\jguerra 2/18/2021

2/23/2021

Kelly Weak



Gunnison County, Colorado

County Taxable Sales 

For the Year Ended 12/31/20

Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL

------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------

City of Gunnison 14,635,850 14,000,127 15,133,045 11,932,684 15,954,321 19,372,536 23,038,867 22,218,810 26,371,538 20,261,753 15,982,681 18,321,705 217,223,917

Crested Butte 10,471,137 9,450,851 6,444,115 5,175,176 5,488,622 10,999,031 17,679,453 15,578,385 15,561,932 10,587,353 8,350,809 13,913,764 129,700,628

Mt. Crested Butte 5,027,827 5,730,611 3,186,788 1,908,470 835,291 1,349,158 3,849,787 3,121,506 2,888,821 1,639,309 1,767,046 5,411,868 36,716,482

Marble 75,081 57,884 60,091 83,170 207,672 381,939 486,729 395,287 478,854 317,888 102,207 210,200 2,857,002

Pitkin 60,171 36,829 (13,486) 43,998 58,737 169,813 235,564 163,847 251,899 104,841 114,662 51,277 1,278,152

Unincorporated 7,645,916 8,584,311 6,106,643 6,353,506 7,390,112 10,634,557 12,475,812 11,308,379 11,386,336 8,997,474 8,990,856 12,563,534 112,437,436

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 37,915,982 37,860,613 30,917,196 25,497,004 29,934,755 42,907,034 57,766,212 52,786,214 56,939,380 41,908,618 35,308,261 50,472,348 500,213,617

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

  Computed 1% Sales Tax 379,159.82 378,606.13 309,171.96 254,970.04 299,347.55 429,070.34 577,662.12 527,862.14 569,393.80 419,086.18 353,082.61 504,723.48 5,002,136.17

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

% Incr(Decr) of 2020 over 2019 15.90% 17.12% -9.57% -0.53% 9.50% 2.63% 2.32% 6.46% 28.78% 13.56% 11.42% 13.55% 9.38%

For the Year Ended 12/31/19

Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL

------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------

City of Gunnison 13,649,414 13,445,873 14,376,018 12,832,324 15,741,067 19,359,716 25,406,908 22,846,120 19,773,003 20,468,225 14,157,064 16,599,175 208,654,907

Crested Butte 9,941,087 8,941,014 11,476,987 4,430,888 5,913,287 10,885,407 16,877,556 14,984,864 12,622,910 8,269,486 7,938,802 11,729,570 124,011,858

Mt. Crested Butte 4,739,411 5,328,765 4,283,781 4,104,714 1,134,162 2,445,252 4,609,193 3,315,427 2,944,148 1,339,780 2,181,652 5,264,304 41,690,589

Marble 84,855 85,760 94,324 102,272 251,745 361,119 400,000 296,567 416,368 268,792 88,488 161,248 2,611,538

Pitkin 36,122 498,927 32,549 396,671 135,007 198,028 (521,966) 195,936 163,241 149,745 97,237 103,804 1,485,301

Unincorporated 4,262,651 4,025,261 3,923,616 3,765,078 4,163,425 8,559,168 9,684,296 7,943,430 8,294,542 6,409,242 7,226,064 10,589,573 78,846,346

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 32,713,540 32,325,600 34,187,275 25,631,947 27,338,693 41,808,690 56,455,987 49,582,344 44,214,212 36,905,270 31,689,307 44,447,674 457,300,539

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

  Computed 1% Sales Tax 327,135.40 323,256.00 341,872.75 256,319.47 273,386.93 418,086.90 564,559.87 495,823.44 442,142.12 369,052.70 316,893.07 444,476.74 4,573,005.39

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

% Incr(Decr) of 2019 over 2018 5.97% 12.08% 4.14% 10.19% 3.06% 7.08% 9.75% 14.85% -14.75% 21.16% 32.76% 20.43% 9.12%



Y-T-D Y-T-D

2019 2020

TOTAL TOTAL Difference % 2017 2018

--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %

City of Gunnison 208,654,907 217,223,917 8,569,010 4.11% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------

Crested Butte 124,011,858 129,700,628 5,688,770 4.59% City of Gunnison 175,996,491 190,666,769 14,670,278 8.34%

Mt. Crested Butte 41,690,589 36,716,482 (4,974,107) -11.93% Crested Butte 108,890,946 126,866,234 17,975,288 16.51%

Marble 2,611,538 2,857,002 245,464 9.40% Mt. Crested Butte 38,963,525 40,815,057 1,851,532 4.75%

Pitkin 1,485,301 1,278,152 (207,149) -13.95% Marble 1,481,919 2,157,469 675,550 45.59%

Unincorporated 78,846,346 112,437,436 33,591,090 42.60% Pitkin 941,177 1,069,451 128,274 13.63%

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 48,058,750 57,515,834 9,457,084 19.68%

  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 457,300,539 500,213,617 42,913,078 9.38%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 374,332,808 419,090,814 44,758,006 11.96%

========== ========== ========== ==========

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------

TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 2,502,978 2,869,287 366,309 14.63%

========== ========== ========== ==========

Y-T-D Y-T-D

2018 2019 2016 2017

TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %

--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------

City of Gunnison 190,666,769 208,654,907 17,988,138 9.43% City of Gunnison 162,404,270 175,996,491 13,592,221 8.37%

Crested Butte 126,866,234 124,011,858 (2,854,376) -2.25% Crested Butte 96,948,829 108,890,946 11,942,117 12.32%

Mt. Crested Butte 40,815,057 41,690,589 875,532 2.15% Mt. Crested Butte 35,999,808 38,963,525 2,963,717 8.23%

Marble 2,157,469 2,611,538 454,069 21.05% Marble 1,381,964 1,481,919 99,955 7.23%

Pitkin 1,069,451 1,485,301 415,850 38.88% Pitkin 856,715 941,177 84,462 9.86%

Unincorporated 57,515,834 78,846,346 21,330,512 37.09% Unincorporated 53,265,429 48,058,750 (5,206,679) -9.77%

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------

  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 419,090,814 457,300,539 38,209,725 9.12%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 350,857,015 374,332,808 23,475,793 6.69%

========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========

     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------

TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 2,224,261 2,502,978 278,717 12.53%

========== ========== ========== ==========

PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON



SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS

Budgeted Sales Tax 

Revenue

YEAR

And % YTD Actual / 

TTL Budgeted

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date

2020 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 211,645.49$  216,060.62$  168,955.20$  143,088.55$  170,460.34$  251,543.96$  335,046.12$  304,308.97$  325,464.58$  238,366.46$  205,331.59$  299,015.41$  2,869,287.29$    2,869,287.29$   2,364,672.12$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 24.45% 29.42% -3.86% 8.26% 19.46% 6.12% 6.06% 11.54% 31.38% 18.14% 14.22% 14.84% 14.63% 121.34%

2019 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 170,067.96$  166,941.31$  175,741.46$  132,172.13$  142,697.59$  237,026.29$  315,888.42$  272,815.87$  247,730.77$  201,759.56$  179,763.86$  260,373.24$  2,502,978.46$    2,502,978.46$   2,110,144.44$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.96% 12.89% 4.28% 9.95% -0.24% 10.74% 11.84% 16.86% -10.43% 26.89% 43.45% 33.69% 12.53% 118.62%

2018 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$  147,877.26$  168,534.55$  120,215.15$  143,035.31$  214,044.30$  282,456.83$  233,447.74$  276,580.27$  159,001.17$  125,310.95$  194,759.60$  2,224,261.28$    2,224,261.28$   1,924,050.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 13.30% 115.60%

2017 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$  147,046.94$  175,494.85$  96,225.07$    115,278.76$  183,923.35$  225,051.99$  239,240.43$  200,934.31$  141,366.34$  116,835.75$  182,355.98$  1,963,145.82$    1,963,145.82$   1,838,400.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 4.33% 106.79%

2016 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$  162,978.56$  157,480.34$  104,370.28$  109,392.20$  180,729.23$  236,844.80$  228,536.23$  188,023.92$  120,347.56$  95,627.52$    172,116.30$  1,881,604.24$    1,881,604.24$   1,838,000.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 7.00% 102.37%

2015 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$  125,794.53$  150,379.22$  85,651.79$    102,663.54$  165,070.67$  230,768.25$  195,967.70$  196,937.46$  113,087.50$  100,454.29$  165,122.68$  1,758,576.30$    1,758,576.30$   1,590,000.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 8.31% 110.60%

2014 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,623,680.64$   1,472,000.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 7.52% 110.30%

2013 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,510,103.53$   1,425,560.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 7.26% 105.93%

2012 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    1,407,944.60$   1,329,266.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 2.46% 105.92%

2011 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    1,374,141.13$   1,314,611.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.86% 104.53%

2010 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    1,349,111.46$   1,448,152.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% 0.70% 93.16%

2009 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    1,339,686.47$   1,350,032.00$       

% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -4.95% 99.23%

2008 Current Month TOTAL

 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    1,409,424.30$   1,480,000.00$       

95.23%
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Taxes by Industry Dec 2020

Amusement & Entertainment $34,182.07

Bldg Material & Trades $50,213.19

Clothing Stores $14,517.67

Department Stores $17,658.96

Furniture & Appliance Stores $9,010.21

Gas/Convenience Stores $4,681.03

Grocery Stores $55,235.11

Lodging $62,005.86

Manufacturing $9,258.18

Marijuana $7,666.41

Miscellaneous Services $46,938.88

Online Sales $44,399.86

Ranching & Agriculture $1,088.48

Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $54,626.80

Specialty Shops $26,828.09

Utilities $37,489.14

Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $28,923.54

GRAND TOTAL: $504,723.48

Tuesday, February 9, 2021 Page 1 of 1



Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction

December 2020

Amusement & Entertainment

Almont 47.65

Crested Butte 15504.30

Gunnison 8596.35

Marble 32.39

Mt. Crested Butte 6940.64

Ohio City 25.38

Parlin 11.76

Pitkin 8.74

Rem of Cnty 3012.20

Somerset 2.66

Grand Total By Industry: $34,182.07

Bldg Material & Trades

Almont 9.31

Crested Butte 19100.69

Gunnison 21548.18

Marble 140.64

Mt. Crested Butte 210.14

Ohio City 2229.10

Parlin 2.90

Pitkin 52.99

Rem of Cnty 6554.39

Somerset 364.85

Grand Total By Industry: $50,213.19

Clothing Stores

Almont 19.61

Crested Butte 7252.96

Gunnison 3424.91

Marble 52.80

Mt. Crested Butte 2362.70

Ohio City 57.13

Parlin 3.04

Pitkin 4.27

Powderhorn 4.14

Rem of Cnty 1333.70

Sapinero 0.76

Tuesday, February 9, 2021 Page 1 of 5



Somerset 1.49

Tincup 0.16

Grand Total By Industry: $14,517.67

Department Stores

Almont 81.70

Crested Butte 775.43

Gunnison 16223.81

Marble 21.36

Mt. Crested Butte 208.37

Ohio City 5.59

Parlin 30.20

Pitkin 11.78

Powderhorn 9.55

Rem of Cnty 263.90

Somerset 27.07

Tincup 0.20

Grand Total By Industry: $17,658.96

Furniture & Appliance Stores

Almont 50.77

Crested Butte 2115.91

Gunnison 1981.20

Marble 83.46

Mt. Crested Butte 1735.30

Ohio City 6.71

Pitkin 7.78

Rem of Cnty 2985.91

Somerset 41.76

Tincup 1.41

Grand Total By Industry: $9,010.21

Gas/Convenience Stores

Almont 3.23

Crested Butte 779.28

Gunnison 3063.68

Mt. Crested Butte 0.61

Rem of Cnty 371.34

Somerset 462.89

Grand Total By Industry: $4,681.03

Grocery Stores

Crested Butte 11870.13

Gunnison 42860.32

Marble 6.67
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Mt. Crested Butte 288.59

Ohio City 1.36

Pitkin 1.11

Powderhorn 0.94

Rem of Cnty 197.89

Somerset 8.10

Grand Total By Industry: $55,235.11

Lodging

Almont 561.49

Crested Butte 18843.41

Gunnison 5286.95

Marble 864.36

Mt. Crested Butte 29517.64

Ohio City 28.15

Parlin 45.11

Pitkin 31.76

Rem of Cnty 6826.84

Somerset 0.15

Grand Total By Industry: $62,005.86

Manufacturing

Almont 11.85

Crested Butte 2477.37

Gunnison 3363.19

Marble 8.01

Mt. Crested Butte 415.90

Ohio City 7.34

Parlin 0.53

Pitkin 22.23

Powderhorn 0.23

Rem of Cnty 2624.81

Somerset 321.74

Tincup 4.98

Grand Total By Industry: $9,258.18

Marijuana

Crested Butte 3240.42

Gunnison 4425.65

Mt. Crested Butte 0.34

Grand Total By Industry: $7,666.41

Miscellaneous Services

Almont 97.33

Crested Butte 11826.31
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Gunnison 16596.42

Marble 403.20

Mt. Crested Butte 1684.04

Ohio City 23.74

Parlin 0.87

Pitkin 129.64

Powderhorn 23.43

Rem of Cnty 7690.66

Somerset 8460.82

Tincup 2.42

Grand Total By Industry: $46,938.88

Online Sales

Rem of Cnty 44399.86

Grand Total By Industry: $44,399.86

Ranching & Agriculture

Crested Butte 956.66

Gunnison 3.57

Marble 110.77

Mt. Crested Butte 1.12

Rem of Cnty 16.36

Grand Total By Industry: $1,088.48

Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores

Crested Butte 28192.12

Gunnison 20521.82

Marble 4.37

Mt. Crested Butte 3663.07

Parlin 0.01

Pitkin 2.62

Rem of Cnty 2228.03

Sapinero 0.01

Tincup 14.75

Grand Total By Industry: $54,626.80

Specialty Shops

Almont 47.46

Crested Butte 8762.27

Gunnison 10682.21

Marble 60.40

Mt. Crested Butte 812.37

Ohio City 33.30

Parlin 9.25

Pitkin 26.38
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Powderhorn 7.67

Rem of Cnty 4419.31

Sapinero 0.32

Somerset 1965.29

Tincup 1.86

Grand Total By Industry: $26,828.09

Utilities

Almont 1755.10

Crested Butte 5236.61

Gunnison 8347.32

Marble 294.48

Mt. Crested Butte 6138.02

Ohio City 140.41

Parlin 3.22

Pitkin 211.04

Powderhorn 7.50

Rem of Cnty 15075.21

Somerset 280.13

Tincup 0.10

Grand Total By Industry: $37,489.14

Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services

Almont 16.12

Crested Butte 2203.77

Gunnison 16291.47

Marble 19.09

Mt. Crested Butte 139.83

Pitkin 2.43

Rem of Cnty 9583.87

Somerset 666.96

Grand Total By Industry: $28,923.54

$504,723.48
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COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 

YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2020

Current Month Net Collection 192,337.20    217,689.00    183,515.22      56,203.66      30,274.48      188,258.70      358,038.00    304,201.02   363,812.00       152,657.98   101,914.10    282,110.00      

Interest Credit 15.00             698.00           44.48               19,104.76      (4,667.50)       (177.60)            247.00           30.00            17.00                26.00            1.00               27.00               

Program Cost 147.97           216.53           198.04             107.88           44.20             (5,983.34)         (4,596.45)      190.91          176.62              216.70          118.97           60.01               

Current Total Distribution 192,500.17$  218,603.53$  183,757.74$    75,416.30$    25,651.18$    182,097.76$    353,688.55$  304,421.93$ 364,005.62$     152,900.68$ 102,034.07$  282,197.01$    2,437,274.54$   2,437,274.54$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 5.75% 14.23% 4.43% -0.06% -6.11% -7.23% -1.96% 1.44% 6.08% 8.70% 9.33% 11.38% 11.38%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2019

Current Month Net Collection 181,759.69    177,578.30    209,047.39      100,724.00    70,191.13      207,441.00      309,188.00    257,693.50   276,461.20       96,836.07     82,106.00      216,810.00      

Interest Credit 152.00           84.00             509.00             7.00               172.00           254.02             459.00           20.32            133.00              394.20          156.00           272.00             

Program Cost 128.08           176.76           184.79             333.11           165.11           (2,443.33)         226.15           312.87          309.59              252.98          144.90           65.56               

Current Total Distribution 182,039.77$  177,839.06$  209,741.18$    101,064.11$  70,528.24$    205,251.69$    309,873.15$  258,026.69$ 276,903.79$     97,483.25$   82,406.90$    217,147.56$    2,188,305.39$   2,188,305.39$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 20.51% 18.14% 7.37% 14.17% 10.98% 1.14% 0.56% 1.54% 0.29% 0.63% 1.63% 2.63% 2.63%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2018

Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29 294,313.53 90,622.93 62,462.92 191,652.50

Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00 43.00 18.74 24.00 953.40

Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14 303.93 227.89 139.41 72.74

Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ 294,660.46$     90,869.56$   62,626.33$    192,678.64$    2,132,217.13$   2,132,217.13$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2017

Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      

Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               

Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               

Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   1,909,229.74$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2016

Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      

Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               

Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               

Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,731,330.04$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2015

Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      

Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             

Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               

Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   1,507,470.07$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2014

Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      

Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               

Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               

Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   1,384,690.41$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2013

Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      

Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  

Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 

Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   1,134,301.18$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2012

Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      

Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 

Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               

Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   1,094,924.86$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2011

Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      

Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 

Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               

Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   1,011,049.56$  

% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2010

Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      

Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 

Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           

Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      983,203.38$     

% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date

2009

Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      

Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               

Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             

Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   1,077,241.51$  
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FUNDS BEGINNING 

BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 

 ENDING   

BALANCE   

COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 

Due from Tre-County General 9,904,624.74      419,760.20          (1,408,187.19)         8,916,197.75      

Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 2,908,155.57      30,261.26            (11,328.96)              2,927,087.87      

Due from Tre-Human Services 392,835.70         6,012.40              (89.07)                     398,759.03         

Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 128,838.95         14,338.35            (71,252.21)              71,925.09           

Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 83,593.78           37.03                   -                          83,630.81           

Due from Tre-Bond Fund 33,938.06           14.81                   (500.00)                   33,452.87           

Due from Tre-Airport 1,834,750.21      62,532.14            (243,971.62)            1,653,310.73      

Due from Tre-Sales Tax 1,794,475.21      33,273.47            (17.08)                     1,827,731.60      

Due from Tre-Land Preservation 893,478.18         44,138.22            -                          937,616.40         

Due from Tre-Mosquito 14,036.76           46,416.12            (24.61)                     60,428.27           

Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 165,660.44         3,799.26              -                          169,459.70         

Due from Tre-Risk Management 213,254.00         76,598.33            -                          289,852.33         

Due from Tre-Airport Construction 378,038.05         11,336.35            (7,296.44)                382,077.96         

Due from Tre-Capital Projects 731,051.04         323.82                 -                          731,374.86         

Due from Tre-Sewer 1,531,471.92      65,005.18            (125,374.65)            1,471,102.45      

Due from Tre-Water 645,588.93         49,561.77            -                          695,150.70         

Due from Tre-Solid Waste 77,195.73           80,011.79            (101,643.75)            55,563.77           

Due from Tre-Housing Authority 99,540.53           241,060.05          (13,948.46)              326,652.12         

Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 80,921.98           7,518.06              -                          88,440.04           

Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55             -                       -                          3,050.55             

Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,540,232.56      604.92                 (174,568.61)            1,366,268.87      

Due from Tre-Internal Service II 846,112.92         880.84                 (30,099.75)              816,894.01         

Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,015,599.56      5,056.77              (443,607.54)            1,577,048.79      

Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 1,107,033.63      415.90                 (168,113.32)            939,336.21         

Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 4,058,823.38      63,163.21            (19.37)                     4,121,967.22      

Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 3,012.09             16,000.00            (5,334.01)                13,678.08           

Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 241.47                0.11                     -                          241.58                

Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 705,162.90         312.35                 -                          705,475.25         

Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                       -                          69.19                  

Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                       -                          -                      

Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      28.81                   (28.81)                     -                      

Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      25,725.90            (25,725.90)              -                      

Due from Tre-Health Claims 52,908.47           229,885.88          (266,084.15)            16,710.20           

Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 1,026,397.37      2,878.09              -                          1,029,275.46      

Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 710,430.64         9,315.80              -                          719,746.44         

Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 19,793.60           749,337.96          (745,726.85)            23,404.71           

Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                       -                          96,160.00           

Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 78,496.00           -                       -                          78,496.00           

Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 12,424.96           5.50                     -                          12,430.46           

Due From Tre-Housing Authority Restricted Deposits 8,900.00             -                       -                          8,900.00             

Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 1,064,163.64      2,495,730.82       (3,077,289.05)         482,605.41         

Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      1,469,608.97       (1,460,763.61)         8,845.36             

Due from Tre-Water Resource 79,879.43           35.38                   -                          79,914.81           

Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 42,416.52           18.79                   -                          42,435.31           

Due from Tre-Living Community 208.19                12,910.78            (420.97)                   12,698.00           

COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 35,382,966.85    6,273,915.39       (8,381,415.98)         33,275,466.26    

CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 

Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 7,205.92             13,016.21            (7,327.77)                12,894.36           

Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 139.91                19,537.44            (726.03)                   18,951.32           

Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 3,871.24             12,112.76            (4,052.85)                11,931.15           

Due from Tre-Marble General 187.31                853.03                 (200.91)                   839.43                

Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 8,463.26             24,034.32            (10,345.48)              22,152.10           

Due from Tre-Pitkin General 206.86                398.24                 (211.70)                   393.40                

CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 20,074.50           69,952.00            (22,864.74)              67,161.76           

SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 

Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 109,948.27         294,467.32          (113,496.75)            290,918.84         

Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 1,326.59             80,073.41            (2,647.39)                78,752.61           

Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 7,482.62             8,104.71              (7,484.08)                8,103.25             

Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond -                      126.70                 -                          126.70                

Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 741.47                1,205.58              (742.62)                   1,204.43             

TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR JANUARY 2021



Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond -                      70.75                   -                          70.75                  

Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 706.36                40,031.15            (1,475.98)                39,261.53           

SCHOOLS TOTAL 120,205.31         424,079.62          (125,846.82)            418,438.11         

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 

Due from Tre-Library Dist 252.72                108.03                 (360.75)                   -                      

Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 981.86                6,324.68              (1,225.42)                6,081.12             

Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 748.57                1,909.99              (783.29)                   1,875.27             

Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 528.10                11,915.01            (885.55)                   11,557.56           

Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 14.18                  15.49                   (14.22)                     15.45                  

Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                       -                          -                      

Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 1,868.00             8,893.43              (2,282.29)                8,479.14             

Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 8,729.04             26,064.80            (10,823.85)              23,969.99           

Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 506.14                1,521.29              (536.52)                   1,490.91             

Due from Tre-Cemetery 990.81                3,845.85              (1,076.46)                3,760.20             

Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 3,788.11             13,966.36            (4,260.47)                13,494.00           

Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 140.34                155.48                 (140.77)                   155.05                

Due from Tre-Skyland MD 3,899.64             8,832.90              (4,047.01)                8,685.53             

Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 7,242.89             27,054.43            (8,163.17)                26,134.15           

Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 17,508.05           64,950.40            (20,223.82)              62,234.63           

Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 3,967.52             11,992.47            (4,207.62)                11,752.37           

Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 1,233.93             5,008.48              (1,460.74)                4,781.67             

Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 828.36                885.92                 (829.95)                   884.33                

Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 263.20                772.55                 (278.44)                   757.31                

Due From Tre-Library General Fund 7,339.30             26,938.13            (7,573.95)                26,703.48           

Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 3,106.48             7,194.35              (3,228.61)                7,072.22             

Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Dist1,549.06             2,174.36              (1,567.57)                2,155.85             

Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 389.35                990.87                 (389.35)                   990.87                

Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 328.81                823.86                 (328.81)                   823.86                

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 66,204.46           232,339.13          (74,688.63)              223,854.96         

MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 

Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 491,659.85         392,611.90          (482,940.40)            401,331.35         

Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax 88.00                  49,082.42            (26,203.62)              22,966.80           

Due from Tre-SOT -                      254,683.94          (254,683.94)            -                      

Due from Tre-State Auto -                      187,861.28          (187,861.28)            -                      

Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse 160.00                160.00                 -                          320.00                

Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      24.00                   -                          24.00                  

Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                       -                          -                      

Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      1,726.00              (1,726.00)                -                      

Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                       -                          -                      

Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 14,808.10           96.35                   (0.96)                       14,903.49           

Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 21,115.65           8,594.17              (16,875.73)              12,834.09           

Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      29,204.50            (29,204.50)              -                      

Due from Tre-Treas Deed 3,563.56             675.00                 (1,669.30)                2,569.26             

Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 144,605.68         17,614.10            (159,815.76)            2,404.02             

Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 28,274.89           56,029.59            (60,843.97)              23,460.51           

Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                       -                          -                      

MISC CONTROL TOTAL 704,275.73         998,363.25          (1,221,825.46)         480,813.52         

GRAND TOTALS 36,293,726.85    7,998,649.39       (9,826,641.63)         34,465,734.61    

TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:

The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received

in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,

within and for the aforesaid county for the month of January 2021.

Debbie Dunbar

  Gunnison County Treasurer

DATE:

Jonathan Houck

Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:



CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH

Cash on Hand 1100 99,238.08 Cash N/A

Bank of the West 1101 523,128.55 0.00% Chkg N/A

Bank of the West CC 1103 582,361.97 0.00% Chkg N/A

Bank of the West MM 1104 4,379,728.63 0.33% MMA Mo

Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 745,406.69 0.00% Chkg N/A

Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 2,943,790.02 0.03% Chkg Mo

Colotrust Plus 1118 510,581.81 0.10% Pool Mo

C-Safe 1121 1,659,468.65 0.17% Pool Mo

Community Banks of Colorado MM 1320 1,014,700.52            0.25% MMA Mo

Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo

Solera Savings 1161 1,026,123.06 0.20% MMA Quarterly

Investment Clearing 1199 1,510,584.60 0.08% MMA Mo

TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 15,149,274.26          43.94%

INVESTMENTS

Ally Bank GJX2 1313 252,658.70               2.45% CD SA/Mat 5/23/22  3 yrs

Alma Bank 0BQ9 1282 250,892.25               1.65% CD M/MAT 8/12/22 30 MO

AXOS Bank DAH1 1275 252,590.07               1.55% CD M/Mat 3/27/23  3 yrs

Bank Champaign ABR1 1277 249,912.25               1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs

Bank Hapoalim A2C3 1252 245,884.45               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 8/21/23

Bank Midwest 7928 1302 249,790.59               1.95% CD A/Mat 11/22/21  27 mo

Bank Midwest 8479 1303 250,708.55               0.60% CD A/Mat 5/22/24 42 mo

Bank of Baroda HMT7 1260 248,162.95               0.65% CD SA/Mat 7/22/25 5 yrs

Bank of New England KAL2 1326 256,282.25               3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs

Bankwell BCL3 1261 246,506.75               0.40% CD SA/Mat 7/28/23 3 yrs

Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 252,925.75               2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs

Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 247,178.05               1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs

BMO Harris Bank XAN0 1259 245,311.15               0.55% CD Qtrly/Mat 7/29/24 yrs

BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 248,162.95 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr

Cadence Bank RGA6 1272 251,345.50 1.30% CD SA/Mat 4/17/23  3yrs

Capital One Bank RPN5 1271 256,524.80               1.45% CD SA/Mat 4/15/25 5 yrs

Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 262,368.05               3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs

Celtic Bank RRH2 1306 258,955.20               1.85% CD SA/Mat 8/30/24  5 yr

CIT Bank LBA3 1305 251,962.90 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/22 

Citibank QK40 1330 261,424.80 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23

Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 245,414.05               1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo

Community Banks of Colorado 1357 262,587.35               1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo

East Boston Savings PDL2 1254 245,735.00               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 2/12/24

Enerbank TQJ2 1257 245,923.65               0.30% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  3 yrs

Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 247,185.40               1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs

Everbank DH52 1385 MATURED

FFCB L6U3 1251 250,015.00               0.28% CD SA/Mat 9/14/23 3 yrs callable

FFCB LQE7 1281 500,565.00               1.64% AG SA/Mat 3/3/25 5 yrs

FFCB MHL9 1247 500,310.00               0.31% AG SA/Mat 11/30/23 3 yrs callable

FFCB MJT0 1245 488,485.90               0.60% AG SA/Mat 12/9/25 5 yrs callable 

FHLMC B3F5 1246 299,040.00               0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/20/25 5 yrs callable 

FHLMC UT91 1286 CALLED

FLHLMC XAP9 1248 500,995.00 0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/12/25 5 yrs callable

First Oklahoma Bank 7BX5 1270 245,095.55 0.95% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable

Firstier Bank LAH1 1304 255,934.35 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/23  4 yrs

Flagstar Bank E3X3 1256 247,160.90 0.50% CD SA/Mat 7/31/24 yrs

Goldman Sachs P6U6 1399 258,886.60               2.65% CD SA/Mat 5/1/23  4yrs

Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00               1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs

Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00               2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23

Gunnison Bank and Trust 1283 245,000.00               2.00% CD Qtrly/Mat 1/27/25

Jonesboro Bank PGT6 1267 245,075.95               0.75% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable

JP Morgan UNC9 1250 245,139.65               0.40% CD SA/Mat 9/30/25 5yrs callable

Leader Bank UHF2 1249 245,080.85               0.25% CD SA/Mat 10/2/23 callable

Legacy Bank 9156 1402 216,834.11               1.01% CD Q/Mat 6/21/22 -  25 mo

Live Oak Bank ^HN7 1284 258,656.30               1.85% CD SA/Mat 7/24/24 

Luana Savings PHA5 1253 245,732.55               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 2/14/24

M Y Safra Bank JBJ0 1258 245,338.10               0.30% CD SA/Mat 2/14/24 4 yrs

Marlin  Business Bank 1291 255,559.50               1.70% CD SA/ Mat 12/4/23 4 yrs

Medallion Bank dgb1 1487 252,359.80               1.60% CD SA/MAT 2/6/23 3 yr

Merrick Bank KEW2 1285 256,397.40               1.75% CD SA/Mat 1/31/24

Morgan Stanley RRBB 1338 260,398.25               1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/2/25

Morgan Stanley Private Bank AYA1 1316 258,991.95               2.75% CD SA/Mat 4/4/23  4 yr

Nicolet NB 7DG7 1276 245,396.90               1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs

Northern Bank & Trust QCJ5 1367 248,528.00 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/18/22 2 yrs

Pacific Western Bank YRK7 1273 252,761.60 1.20% CD SA/Mat 4/30/24 4  yrs

Park State Bank VAB7 1265 245,308.70 0.90% CD M/Mat 5/22/25  5 yrs callable

Pinnacle Bank SKU4 1269 248,148.25 0.70% CD M/Mat 5/8/23 3 yrs

Raymond James Bank 1293 259,628.95               1.85% CD SA/Mat 11/26/24 5 yrs

Redstone Bank 0776 1449 258,159.45               0.40% CD SA/Mat 11/8/23 - 3 yrs

Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 252,460.25               1.85% CD SA/Mat 10/24/22 3 yrs

Security Federal LCY6 1262 245,142.10               0.55% CD SA/Mat 7/10/24 callable 4yrs

State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 259,687.75               2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 

Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00               1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs

Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 245,423.85               1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs

Texas Capital Bank PLY3 1255 245,926.10               0.30% CD SA/Mat 2/7/23

Texas Exchange Bank THU7 1263 245,127.40               1.00% CD M/Mat 6/19/25 callable 5 yrs

Townebank PCQ0 1274 248,305.05               1.15% CD SA/Mat 4/29/22  4 yrs 

Toyota Financial Savings MJS1 1264 249,816.70               0.80% CD SA/Mat 6/30/25 5 yrs

UBS Bank JEE6 1324 250,421.85               3.10% CD M/Mat 10/18/21 5 yrs

Verus Bank LBT0 1364 251,631.93               1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 

Wells Fargo Bank 3A48 1488 264,595.10 2.75% CD M/5/3/24 5 yrs

Western States Bank 1309 500,000.00 2.72% CD Q/Mat 7/14/24 5 yr

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 19,324,916.05          56.06%

Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 34,474,190.31          100.00%

Plus Pending Disbursements (8,455.70)                  

Total Due to All Funds 34,465,734.61          

Gunnison County Treasurer

Investment Report 

31-Jan-21



GUNNISON COUNTY TREASURER'S SIX MONTH REPORT

    FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

 BEGINNING 

BALANCE   7/1/2020 
 CURRENT TAX 

 DELINQUENT 

TAX 
 OTHER REVENUE  DISBURSEMENTS 

 TTREASURER'S 

FEES 
 OTHER EXPENSES 

 ENDING 

BALANCE 

12/31/2020 

COUNTY FUNDS $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

General Fund 12,994,636.91           595,281.88            (444.39)              2,403,681.77            2,437,362.49          33,951.32           3,617,217.62             9,904,624.74       

Road and Bridge 3,544,895.94             -                         -                      670,480.17               -                           1,164.75             1,306,055.79             2,908,155.57       

Human Services 451,352.75                22,924.24              (16.10)                185,865.65               -                           -                       267,290.84                392,835.70          

Public Health Agency 56,507.03                   -                         -                      379,904.72               -                           1,927.48             305,645.32                128,838.95          

Conservation Trust 61,705.85                   -                         -                      21,887.93                 -                           -                       -                              83,593.78            

Bond Fund 2,081.56                     -                         -                      33,356.50                 -                           -                       1,500.00                    33,938.06            

Airport 1,163,082.48             -                         -                      750,770.35               -                           2,249.75             76,852.87                  1,834,750.21       

Sales Tax 1,531,033.70             -                         -                      908,322.43               -                           162.83                644,718.09                1,794,475.21       

Land Preservation 614,715.04                -                         -                      482,766.75               -                           -                       204,003.61                893,478.18          

Mosquito 48,697.98                   -                         -                      10,180.14                 -                           191.82                44,649.54                  14,036.76            

Sage Grouse 132,172.42                -                         -                      33,488.02                 -                           -                       -                              165,660.44          

Risk Management 192,142.95                -                         -                      24,094.40                 -                           232.74                2,750.61                    213,254.00          

Airport Const 478,380.10                -                         -                      40,935.75                 -                           -                       141,277.80                378,038.05          

Capital Projects/Expenditures 929,766.52                -                         -                      302,789.52               -                           -                       501,505.00                731,051.04          

Sewer 1,511,917.20             -                         -                      568,306.39               -                           6,312.18             542,439.49                1,531,471.92       

Water 612,353.65                -                         -                      185,571.46               -                           14.02                  152,322.16                645,588.93          

Solid Waste 221,611.19                -                         -                      593,560.69               -                           5,928.14             732,048.01                77,195.73            

Housing Authority 106,306.55                -                         -                      10,196.34                 -                           118.94                16,843.42                  99,540.53            

Gunn Sr Housing 36,974.55                   -                         -                      43,947.43                 -                           -                       -                              80,921.98            

Assisted Living 3,050.55                     -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              3,050.55               

ISF 1 1,132,237.07             -                         -                      461,392.34               -                           55.52                  53,341.33                  1,540,232.56       

ISF II 842,377.44                -                         -                      52,003.13                 -                           44.31                  48,223.34                  846,112.92          

Insurance Trust 2,317,749.06             -                         -                      332,088.18               -                           -                       634,237.68                2,015,599.56       

Local Marketing District 766,572.83                -                         -                      527,208.54               -                           -                       186,747.74                1,107,033.63       

Rural Trans Auth 2,495,158.18             -                         -                      2,003,185.23            -                           216.44                439,303.59                4,058,823.38       

Public Trustee Agency 2,006.66                     -                         -                      24,982.27                 -                           100.00                23,876.84                  3,012.09               

Series 2010 Bond Reserve 240.47                        -                         -                      1.00                           -                           -                       -                              241.47                  

Terminal Construction 702,241.40                -                         -                      2,921.50                   -                           -                       -                              705,162.90          

Courthouse Renovation 69.19                          -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              69.19                    

Assessor Fees -                              -                         -                      1,373.89                   -                           -                       1,373.89                    -                        

Treas Fees -                              -                         -                      111,298.33               -                           -                       111,298.33                -                        

Health Claims 168,749.79                -                         -                      1,521,197.73            1,637,039.05          -                       -                              52,908.47            

Landfill Closure 992,304.21                -                         -                      34,093.16                 -                           -                       -                              1,026,397.37       

Landfill Cons Resv 596,663.41                -                         -                      113,767.23               -                           -                       -                              710,430.64          

Payroll Clearing 22,038.74                   -                         -                      4,171,347.89            4,173,593.03          -                       -                              19,793.60            

Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                   -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              96,160.00            

Water -Restricted 78,496.00                   -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              78,496.00            

Sr Housing Deposits 12,283.72                   -                         -                      141.24                      -                           -                       -                              12,424.96            

Housing Authority Restricted Deposits 8,900.00                     -                         -                      60.00                         -                           -                       60.00                          8,900.00               

Accts Payable Clearing 641,466.49                -                         -                      12,634,569.59         12,211,872.44        -                       -                              1,064,163.64       

Finance Revenue Clearing -                              -                         -                      14,643,184.94         -                           -                       14,643,184.94           -                        

Wate Resource 88,091.14                   -                         -                      333.29                      -                           -                       8,545.00                    79,879.43            

Workforce Impace Fees 42,240.78                   -                         -                      175.74                      -                           -                       -                              42,416.52            

Living Community 152,297.49                54,826.19              (40.93)                1,958.87                   208,128.74             -                       704.69                        208.19                  

COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 35,851,728.99 673,032.31 (501.42) 44,287,390.50 20,667,995.75 52,670.24 24,708,017.54 35,382,966.85

CITIES AND TOWNS

Crested Butte General 60,633.81                   18,547.80              41.32                 47,348.78                 118,931.19             434.60                -                              7,205.92               

Crested Butte Street/Alley 179,282.86                64,401.94              115.45               2,269.51                   243,907.05             2,022.80             -                              139.91                  

Gunnison City General 81,774.02                   44,595.85              (402.19)              27,881.91                 148,907.03             1,071.32             -                              3,871.24               

Marble General 5,184.53                     2,393.69                -                      1,496.90                   8,832.68                  55.13                  -                              187.31                  

Mt Crested Butte General 206,898.66                65,533.12              1,370.89            48,287.57                 305,921.36             1,296.60             6,409.02                    8,463.26               

Pitkin General 2,653.54                     1,560.57                -                      1,449.83                   5,418.79                  38.29                  -                              206.86                  

CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 536,427.42 197,032.97 1,125.47 128,734.50 831,918.10 4,918.74 6,409.02 20,074.50

SCHOOLS

RE1J General 312,726.69                830,885.45            (566.62)              1,386,043.56            2,406,098.51          2,187.75             10,854.55                  109,948.27          

RE1J Bond 76,622.99                   358,704.46            (236.26)              12,797.49                 441,879.62             -                       4,682.47                    1,326.59               

50J General 8,707.63                     11,355.77              12.27                 50,679.50                 63,242.77               29.78                  -                              7,482.62               

50J Bond 7.53                            2,466.87                3.00                    121.52                      2,598.92                  -                       -                              -                        

Montrose RE1J General 1,576.61                     9,680.13                -                      5,074.33                   15,564.58               25.02                  -                              741.47                  

Montrose RE1J Bond 114.53                        1,541.90                -                      53.22                         1,709.65                  -                       -                              -                        

RE1J 2014 Mill Override 37,605.04                   176,512.77            (179.80)              6,254.63                   216,699.06             465.41                2,321.81                    706.36                  

SCHOOLS TOTAL 437,361.02                1,391,147.35        (967.41)              1,461,024.25            3,147,793.11          2,707.96             17,858.83                  120,205.31          

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS

Library Dist 183,364.17                68,050.91              (50.27)                2,431.81                   250,516.12             2,152.24             875.54                        252.72                  

CO River Water CD 31,736.42                   11,341.12              (7.71)                  6,418.98                   48,003.00               358.41                145.54                        981.86                  

Reserve MD2 26,281.75                   7,069.35                (78.56)                5,038.63                   37,345.29               217.31                -                              748.57                  

Mt Crested Butte DDA 173,646.33                44,055.27              -                      3,750.99                   219,490.23             1,434.26             -                              528.10                  

Bostwick Park Water CD 268.38                        378.58                   -                      102.18                      723.28                     11.68                  -                              14.18                    

Crawford Water CD -                              -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              -                        

Crested Butte South MD 77,648.65                   23,591.80              -                      12,648.88                 111,292.33             729.00                -                              1,868.00               

Mt CB Water/San 219,476.00                71,331.65              1,601.38            48,151.32                 323,399.18             2,077.33             6,354.80                    8,729.04               

East River Regional SD 14,943.44                   5,604.45                1.76                    3,436.17                   23,305.46               174.22                -                              506.14                  

Cemetery 33,309.56                   14,930.05              (138.00)              6,841.62                   53,472.43               479.99                -                              990.81                  

Gunnison Co Metro Rec Dist 117,367.20                46,174.52              (45.60)                24,768.23                 182,400.46             1,458.36             617.42                        3,788.11               

North Fork Water CD 7,863.96                     269.69                   -                      910.46                      8,895.27                  8.50                     -                              140.34                  

Skyland MD 100,907.14                31,937.72              -                      27,056.17                 154,904.64             1,096.75             -                              3,899.64               

Upper Gunn Water CD 226,309.61                87,464.92              (71.91)                47,295.82                 349,785.72             2,764.86             1,204.97                    7,242.89               

Crested Butte Fire PD 532,075.25                175,717.11            1,119.42            109,816.29               791,013.48             5,481.80             4,724.74                    17,508.05            

Gunnison CO Fire PD 117,337.02                48,971.87              (342.41)              27,086.78                 187,509.66             1,576.08             -                              3,967.52               

Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 35,394.36                   13,791.33              (1.22)                  8,422.34                   55,943.12               429.76                -                              1,233.93               

Ragged Mtn Fire PD 48,623.85                   1,601.43                -                      5,374.90                   54,721.40               50.42                  -                              828.36                  

Arrowhead Fire PD 5,968.15                     3,683.04                -                      1,821.37                   11,094.69               114.67                -                              263.20                  

Library General Fund 219,795.31                78,524.16              (101.89)              44,410.97                 331,873.80             2,450.15             965.30                        7,339.30               

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016A 133,538.65                24,983.09              -                      20,753.92                 175,401.16             768.02                -                              3,106.48               

North Fork Ambulance Health Service District 82,617.93                   3,071.98                3.18                    10,048.01                 94,095.44               96.60                  -                              1,549.06               

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016B 13,671.67                   3,677.48                -                      2,620.77                   19,467.54               113.03                -                              389.35                  

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016C 11,542.83                   3,104.84                -                      2,213.21                   16,436.62               95.45                  -                              328.81                  

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 2,413,687.63             769,326.36            1,888.17            421,419.82               3,501,090.32          24,138.89           14,888.31                  66,204.46            

MISC CONTROL

Clerk and Recorder 567,626.02                -                         -                      3,381,065.50            3,171.79                  -                       3,453,859.88             491,659.85          

Clerk Sales Tax 0.90                            -                         -                      358,932.61               342,564.06             -                       16,281.45                  88.00                    

State Auto -                              -                         -                      1,619,446.01            -                           -                       1,619,446.01             -                        

Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                              -                         -                      1,484,485.18            1,484,485.18          -                       -                              -                        

Clerk State Registrar -                              -                         -                      2,980.00                   2,820.00                  -                       -                              160.00                  

State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                              -                         -                      447.00                      447.00                     -                       -                              -                        

Range Improvement Dist 3 -                              -                         -                      8,812.00                   8,812.00                  -                       -                              -                        

Sheriff Commissary -                              -                         -                      -                             -                           -                       -                              -                        

Inmate Trust 14,382.86                   -                         -                      429.54                      -                           4.30                     -                              14,808.10            

Investment Interest 13,457.14                   -                         -                      42,321.44                 34,662.93               -                       -                              21,115.65            

Treas Deed -                              -                         -                      152,060.26               -                           -                       152,060.26                -                        

Unused Remittance 2,463.71                     -                         -                      6,989.52                   4,758.97                  -                       1,130.70                    3,563.56               

Elected Official Fees 680,033.06                -                         -                      147,838.92               -                           -                       683,266.30                144,605.68          

GV Regional Housing Authority 22,778.06                   -                         -                      353,265.95               -                           -                       347,769.12                28,274.89            

MISC CONTROL TOTAL 1,300,741.75 0.00 0.00 7,559,073.93 1,881,721.93 4.30 6,273,813.72 704,275.73

GRAND TOTALS 40,539,946.81           3,030,538.99        1,544.81            53,857,643.00         30,030,519.21        84,440.13           31,020,987.42           36,293,726.85     

I, Debbie Dunbar, Treasurer for the County of Gunnison, State of Colorado, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and just copy of the fund balances, 

receipts and disbursement of my office to the best of my knowledge and belief.



GUNNISON COUNTY TREASURER'S TWELVE MONTH REPORT

   ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2020

 BEGINNING BALANCE 

1/1/2020 
 CURRENT TAX 

 DELINQUENT 

TAX 
 OTHER REVENUE  DISBURSEMENTS 

 TTREASURER'S 

FEES 
 OTHER EXPENSES 

 ENDING BALANCE 

12/31/2020 

COUNTY FUNDS $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

General Fund 8,279,963.16             8,848,541.57         2,662.00        5,239,431.53      4,849,579.45      291,685.36     7,324,708.71         9,904,624.74         

Road and Bridge 3,271,954.04             -                         -                 1,607,556.72      -                      2,897.07         1,968,458.12         2,908,155.57         

Human Services 276,538.70                340,775.07            104.85           305,709.16         -                      -                  530,292.08            392,835.70            

Public Health Agency 81,900.54                  -                         -                 610,947.95         -                      3,843.08         560,166.46            128,838.95            

Conservation Trust 80,304.31                  -                         -                 53,680.92           -                      208.76            50,182.69              83,593.78              

Bond Fund 150,590.91                -                         -                 33,573.27           -                      -                  150,226.12            33,938.06              

Airport 1,128,048.45             -                         -                 1,165,690.71      -                      5,971.28         453,017.67            1,834,750.21         

Sales Tax 923,952.76                -                         -                 1,700,308.35      -                      238.37            829,547.53            1,794,475.21         

Land Preservation 1,074,483.59             -                         -                 718,383.81         -                      -                  899,389.22            893,478.18            

Mosquito 13,390.34                  -                         -                 92,057.87           -                      2,192.68         89,218.77              14,036.76              

Sage Grouse 127,816.71                -                         -                 54,268.90           -                      -                  16,425.17              165,660.44            

Risk Management 233,101.41                -                         -                 91,620.20           -                      336.33            111,131.28            213,254.00            

Airport Const 418,133.47                -                         -                 211,038.83         -                      -                  251,134.25            378,038.05            

Capital Projects/Expenditures 718,289.51                -                         -                 514,267.31         -                      -                  501,505.78            731,051.04            

Sewer 1,302,122.47             -                         -                 1,138,312.39      -                      11,839.49       897,123.45            1,531,471.92         

Water 658,603.04                -                         -                 245,075.41         -                      18.23              258,071.29            645,588.93            

Solid Waste 282,092.79                -                         -                 1,130,826.79      -                      11,265.72       1,324,458.13         77,195.73              

Housing Authority 285,778.89                -                         -                 42,767.60           -                      273.67            228,732.29            99,540.53              

Gunn Sr Housing 79,465.45                  -                         -                 69,327.53           -                      -                  67,871.00              80,921.98              

Assisted Living 3,050.55                    -                         -                 -                     -                      -                  -                         3,050.55                

ISF 1 1,266,224.97             -                         -                 716,961.26         -                      77.87              442,875.80            1,540,232.56         

ISF II 828,270.53                -                         -                 115,227.96         -                      158.61            97,226.96              846,112.92            

Insurance Trust 2,438,722.15             -                         -                 744,008.00         -                      -                  1,167,130.59         2,015,599.56         

Local Marketing District 1,036,811.85             -                         -                 738,789.56         -                      21.48              668,546.30            1,107,033.63         

Rural Trans Auth 4,022,913.37             -                         -                 2,181,215.30      -                      333.78            2,144,971.51         4,058,823.38         

Public Trustee Agency 6,475.30                    -                         -                 44,620.14           -                      195.00            47,888.35              3,012.09                

Series 2010 Bond Reserve 236.86                       -                         -                 4.61                    -                      -                  -                         241.47                   

Terminal Construction 691,708.09                -                         -                 13,454.81           -                      -                  -                         705,162.90            

Courthouse Renovation 69.19                         -                         -                 -                     -                      -                  -                         69.19                     

Assessor Fees -                            -                         -                 5,299.58             -                      -                  5,299.58                -                         

Treas Fees 51.50                         -                         -                 858,992.95         -                      -                  859,044.45            -                         

Health Claims 15,055.26                  -                         -                 2,465,798.96      2,427,945.75      -                  -                         52,908.47              

Landfill Closure 966,399.67                -                         -                 60,317.42           -                      -                  319.72                   1,026,397.37         

Landfill Cons Resv 529,968.78                -                         -                 180,461.86         -                      -                  -                         710,430.64            

Payroll Clearing 19,131.69                  -                         -                 8,215,322.56      8,214,660.65      -                  -                         19,793.60              

Sewer Reserve 96,160.00                  -                         -                 -                     -                      -                  -                         96,160.00              

Water -Restricted 57,088.00                  -                         -                 42,816.00           -                      -                  21,408.00              78,496.00              

Sr Housing Deposits 14,807.73                  -                         -                 907.68                -                      -                  3,290.45                12,424.96              

Housing Authority Restricted Deposits -                            -                         -                 10,010.00           -                      -                  1,110.00                8,900.00                

Accts Payable Clearing 238,692.31                -                         -                 25,632,716.30    24,807,244.97    -                  -                         1,064,163.64         

Finance Revenue Clearing -                            -                         -                 24,746,517.53    -                      -                  24,746,517.53       -                         

Wate Resource 92,426.15                  -                         -                 1,690.78             -                      -                  14,237.50              79,879.43              

Workforce Impace Fees 60,986.96                  -                         -                 1,026.70             -                      -                  19,597.14              42,416.52              

Living Community 45.17                         814,977.00            245.08           2,469.28             803,289.07         -                  14,239.27              208.19                   

COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 31,771,826.62           10,004,293.64       3,011.93        81,803,474.49    41,102,719.89    331,556.78     46,765,363.16       35,382,966.85       

CITIES AND TOWNS

Crested Butte General 6,962.80                    263,785.52            77.42             85,085.75           343,330.06         5,375.51         -                         7,205.92                

Crested Butte Street/Alley -                            915,925.09            223.69           2,586.82             891,014.47         27,581.22       -                         139.91                   

Gunnison City General 3,167.38                    385,745.76            (171.79)          48,952.14           425,820.21         8,002.04         -                         3,871.24                

Marble General 192.40                       24,872.08              -                 2,579.31             26,947.89           508.59            -                         187.31                   

Mt Crested Butte General 6,820.83                    1,182,523.05         1,370.89        85,301.40           1,116,301.67      21,197.74       130,053.50            8,463.26                

Pitkin General 222.61                       22,679.37              (72.09)            2,475.81             24,636.02           462.82            -                         206.86                   

CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 17,366.02                      2,795,530.87            1,428.12           226,981.23            2,828,050.32         63,127.92          130,053.50                20,074.50                  

SCHOOLS

RE1J General 106,058.87                11,649,246.72       3,601.10        1,962,351.75      13,362,410.23    28,859.65       220,040.29            109,948.27            

RE1J Bond 272.00                       5,029,108.18         1,633.10        16,171.99           4,950,868.11      -                  94,990.57              1,326.59                

50J General 8,480.47                    1,104,824.38         12.27             90,837.44           1,193,908.33      2,763.61         -                         7,482.62                

50J Bond -                            240,010.03            3.00               137.80                240,150.83         -                  -                         -                         

Montrose RE1J General 739.06                       114,551.15            -                 8,989.65             123,251.14         287.25            -                         741.47                   

Montrose RE1J Bond -                            18,246.53              -                 60.64                  18,307.17           -                  -                         -                         

RE1J 2014 Mill Override 159.40                       2,474,723.37         868.61           7,905.62             2,430,082.22      6,106.44         46,761.98              706.36                   

SCHOOLS TOTAL 115,709.80                    20,630,710.36          6,118.08           2,086,454.89        22,318,978.03       38,016.95          361,792.84                120,205.31                

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS

Library Dist 55.34                         1,011,551.58         311.17           3,068.19             967,076.16         29,982.94       17,674.46              252.72                   

CO River Water CD 987.63                       168,593.72            50.32             11,572.21           172,279.20         4,997.56         2,945.26                981.86                   

Reserve MD2 735.55                       133,819.20            (78.56)            8,958.62             138,665.68         4,020.56         -                         748.57                   

Mt Crested Butte DDA 980.74                       964,427.11            -                 4,003.23             940,074.44         28,808.54       -                         528.10                   

Bostwick Park Water CD 13.56                         2,677.46                -                 180.60                2,776.75             80.69              -                         14.18                     

Crawford Water CD -                            17.85                     -                 -                     17.32                  0.53                -                         -                         

Crested Butte South MD 1,964.39                    335,674.60            40.24             22,653.29           348,367.14         10,097.38       -                         1,868.00                

Mt CB Water/San 8,043.63                    1,277,882.99         1,601.38        86,365.04           1,202,298.87      34,630.86       128,234.27            8,729.04                

East River Regional SD 576.04                       90,989.88              417.74           6,306.35             95,030.97           2,752.90         -                         506.14                   

Cemetery 930.65                       176,530.61            (99.03)            12,374.47           183,410.01         5,335.88         -                         990.81                   

Gunnison Co Metro Rec Dist 3,443.92                    648,609.01            125.51           44,231.52           660,896.51         19,194.01       12,531.33              3,788.11                

North Fork Water CD 158.00                       25,217.84              -                 1,661.61             26,140.15           756.96            -                         140.34                   

Skyland MD 4,263.06                    701,087.22            -                 48,112.75           728,382.32         21,181.07       -                         3,899.64                

Upper Gunn Water CD 6,577.68                    1,238,910.62         371.66           84,535.30           1,262,048.46      36,654.49       24,449.42              7,242.89                

Crested Butte Fire PD 16,458.22                  2,909,919.40         2,322.50        196,028.22         2,926,717.52      84,862.36       95,640.41              17,508.05              

Gunnison CO Fire PD 3,996.98                    711,486.07            (380.71)          50,163.32           739,814.92         21,483.22       -                         3,967.52                

Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 1,235.61                    221,784.74            (1.22)              15,530.71           230,626.61         6,689.30         -                         1,233.93                

Ragged Mtn Fire PD 919.62                       148,861.19            -                 9,801.62             154,285.60         4,468.47         -                         828.36                   

Arrowhead Fire PD 265.07                       47,276.11              -                 3,215.33             49,070.23           1,423.08         -                         263.20                   

Library General Fund -                            1,167,319.39         (101.89)          73,084.05           1,178,087.24      34,557.84       20,317.17              7,339.30                

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016A 3,473.60                    555,832.94            -                 37,434.38           576,938.30         16,696.14       -                         3,106.48                

North Fork Ambulance Health Service District 1,805.63                    278,335.90            3.18               18,416.36           288,656.89         8,355.12         -                         1,549.06                

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016B 443.88                       69,612.78              -                 4,722.02             72,297.84           2,091.49         -                         389.35                   

Reserve Metro District #2 Bond 2016C 349.09                       58,773.44              -                 3,961.50             60,989.39           1,765.83         -                         328.81                   

IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 57,677.89                  12,945,191.65       4,582.29        746,380.69         13,004,948.52    380,887.22     301,792.32            66,204.46              

MISC CONTROL

Clerk and Recorder 421,711.88                -                         -                 5,889,948.50      4,593.70             -                  5,815,406.83         491,659.85            

Clerk Sales Tax -                            -                         -                 562,031.87         538,107.88         -                  23,835.99              88.00                     

SOT -                            -                         -                 2,939,522.62      -                      -                  2,939,522.62         -                         

State Auto -                            -                         -                 2,495,277.03      2,495,277.03      -                  -                         -                         

Clerk ST Domestic Abuse 100.00                       -                         -                 3,440.00             3,380.00             -                  -                         160.00                   

Clerk State Registrar -                            -                         -                 516.00                516.00                -                  -                         -                         

State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                            -                         -                 14,216.00           14,216.00           -                  -                         -                         

Range Improvement Dist 3 -                            -                         -                 3,305.51             3,305.51             -                  -                         -                         

Sheriff Commissary 13,674.04                  -                         -                 1,149.31             3.75                    11.50              -                         14,808.10              

Inmate Trust 57,274.18                  -                         -                 103,295.75         139,454.28         -                  -                         21,115.65              

Investment Interest -                            -                         -                 742,009.07         -                      -                  742,009.07            -                         

Treas Deed 1,587.63                    -                         -                 9,755.42             6,239.89             -                  1,539.60                3,563.56                

Unused Remittance 128,714.55                -                         -                 705,883.29         -                      -                  689,992.16            144,605.68            

Elected Official Fees 19,954.32                  -                         -                 558,598.51         -                      -                  550,277.94            28,274.89              

MISC CONTROL TOTAL 643,016.60                    -                             -                     14,028,948.88      3,205,094.04         11.50                 10,762,584.21          704,275.73                

GRAND TOTALS 32,605,596.93               46,375,726.52          15,140.42         98,892,240.18      82,459,790.80       813,600.37        58,321,586.03          36,293,726.85           

I, Debbie Dunbar, Treasurer for the County of Gunnison, State of Colorado, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and just copy of the fund balances, 

receipts and disbursement of my office to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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Gunnison County, CO 

Community Development Department 

221 N. Wisconsin St. Ste. D, Gunnison, CO 81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360      FAX: (970) 641-8585 

Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org  
Email: planning@gunnisoncounty.org 

 

To: BOCC  

From: Crystal Lambert, Gunnison County Environmental Health Official 

Date: February 11, 2021 

Re: Proposed revisions to the On-site Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Regulations   

Purpose:  
 
The purpose of this item is to propose revisions to the Gunnison County OWTS Regulations 
concerning review of contractor license violations, a plan review fee to recover the cost of 
reviewing plan revisions, and correcting grammatical and reference errors.   
 
Background:  
 
Septic license hearings: 
 

The Gunnison County OWTS Regulations require that all professionals providing work to 
install, alter or repair septic systems in the unincorporated areas of Gunnison County obtain 
an installers license.  To obtain an installers license, applicants must pass an installers exam, 
complete an installer course provided by the National Association of Wastewater Technicians 
or equivalent, and agree to standards of performance as outlined in the OWTS Regulations.  
Violations of the license agreement, such as not obtaining a permit prior to system 
installation, are cause for the revocation of an installer’s license. Similarly, the Gunnison 
County OWTS Regulations require that professionals cleaning septic systems and 
transporting sewage obtain a cleaner’s license. All licensed septic cleaners agree to 
standards of performance outlined in the OWTS Regulations and failure to follow the 
performance standards are cause for license revocation. Currently, the OWTS Regulations 
specify that the Board of County Commissioners will hear violations of license agreements 
for potential license revocations.  Staff is proposing that the Environmental Health Board be 
designated to hear and decide on violations of license agreements towards possible license 
revocations, whose decision can be appealed on the record to the Board of County 
Commissioners.     
 
The Environmental Health (EH) Board discussed the proposed revision at their meeting on 
February 27, 2020. The EH Board agreed that their technical expertise would be valuable 
towards hearing alleged violations of septic license agreements and that it would be helpful 
for the EH Board to be involved to better their understanding and familiarity with local industry 
challenges and issues. The EH Board requested that more detailed language be provided 
as to how a license could be reinstated and requested that any license suspension be a 
minimum of 90 days and may include additional requirements based on the violation as 
determined by the EH Board at the hearing.   

mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org
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Plan Review Fee: 
 

In order to cover administrative costs, staff is proposing a plan review fee of $150.00 for 
each revision to septic designs.  There is currently no fee to cover the staff time spent on 
reviewing plan changes or addendums to septic permits.  The staff resources to review 
septic plan changes are similar to building plan changes which are charged a fee of 
$150.00 each plan revision for plan review.    

 
Staff Recommendations: 
 
Staff proposes that the Gunnison County OWTS Regulations be revised to designate the 
Environmental Health Board as the review board for enforcement of septic contractor license 
agreements and that appeals to the Environmental Health Board’s decision be heard on the 
record by the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners. 
 
Staff is proposing that additional plan reviews required by revisions to previously approved 
septic plans be charged a fee of $150.00. 
 
Staff is proposing corrections to grammatical and reference errors found in the current 
Gunnison County OWTS Regulations.  
 
Attached are proposed revisions to sections of the Gunnison County OWTS Regulations that 
accomplish the recommendations stated above.  
 
 



Proposed section revisions to the Gunnison County OWTS Regulations  
 
Concerning enforcement of septic installer and cleaner licenses:  

 
Section 4: Regulation of OWTS Installer and OWTS Cleaners: 
Revision to Section 4.A.4.a.: 

An OWTS Installer or Cleaner’s license may be revoked for failure to 

comply with these Regulations.  Revocation shall take place only after a 

hearing before the BoardEnvironmental Health Board, whose decision 

may be appealed on the record to the Board. The license holder shall be 

given not less than ten (10) days’ notice of the hearing and may be 

represented at the hearing by counsel. Upon issuance of a decision by the 

Environmental Health Board for any such license revocation, such license 

shall be revoked for a period no less than 90 days unless the decision is 

appealed to and overturned by the Board. 

Revision to Section 4.A.4.c.: 

A person who has previously had a license revoked may be denied 

renewal by the BoardEnvironmental Health Board, whose decision may be 

appealed on the record to the Board.  

Appendix B: Gunnison County Environmental Health Board: 
Revision to Appendix B.1.c: 

In addition to the powers as the Board may grant from time to time, the 

Environmental Health Board shall consider and decide on the following 

matters at a Public Hearing: 

(1) At a Public Hearing, Aapplications for a variance in accordance with 
Section 4.Q. of the Gunnison County OWTS Regulations. 

(2) At a Public Hearing, Rrequests for product development permits in 
accordance with Section 4.M. of the Gunnison County OWTS 
Regulations.  

(2)(3) Enforcement of an OWTS Installer or Cleaner license in 
accordance with Section 4.A.4. 

 

Revision to Appendix B.1.d.: 
The Environmental Health Board shall serve as the initial review body for 
the following matters, and shall provide recommendations to the Board: 
(1) Revocation of OWTS Installer and Cleaner licenses; 
(2)(1) OWTS Regulations; and 
(3)(2) OWTS Special Districts. 

 

Concerning a plan review fee: 
Appendix A: OWTS Fees and Licensing Fees: 

• Add a new fee for plan revisions of $150.00. 



 

Concerning correction and clarification of Appendix B.2.d.: 
 

A quorum of the Environmental Health Board shall consist of five membersis three 
members. The Environmental Health Board consists of five regular members and 
two alternates. A concurring vote of three members shall be necessary to grant an 
appeal or approve a decision.  

 
Concerning grammatical and reference errors: 

• Correct spelling for the definition of systems contractor. 

• Section 3.M.5.a. references Section 4.Q.1. instead of the correct Section 3.M.1. 

• Section 10.I.2., 3rd sentence correct grammar.   

• Change the reference in Appendix B.1.c.(1) to 3.M. 

• The reference in Appendix C.F. should be to E and not F.  



From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Thursday, February 11, 2021 1:26:50 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Region 10

First and Last Name
David Assad

Address
PO Box 1674

City
Gunnison

Phone
2257158857

Email Address
david@icelab.co

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

I am applying for the Region 10 Business Loan Fund Committee.
My background in finance with small and large companies
coupled with my knowledge of startups and their challenges may
be an asset to the committee. I am passionate about
encouraging entrepreneurs
on the Western Slope of Colorado.

Additional Comments
Thank you for your consideration.

Email not displaying correctly?
View it in your browser.
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http://gunnisoncounty.org/Admin/FormCenter/Submissions/Edit?id=6013&categoryID=0&formID=66&displayType= SubmissionsView&startDate= &endDate= &dateRange= Last30Days&searchKeyword= &currentPage= 0&sortFieldID= 0&sortAscending= False&selectedFields= &parameters= CivicPlus.Entities.Core.ModuleParameter&submissionDataDisplayType=0&backURL=%2fAdmin%2fFormCenter%2fSubmissions%2fIndex%2f66%3fcategoryID%3d18




From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 4:36:33 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Thomas "Brett" Adkins

Address
15 Debby Way

City
Gunnison

Phone
770-355-5481

Email Address
bapowhound@gmail.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

To help keep community growth pointed in the right direction with
an emphasis on affordable and efficient building practices while
maintaining acceptable structural, mechanical, and energy code
requirements. I look to join this board in an effort to keep the
voices of the public and working class heard amongst the
decisions that are brought upon this commission.

Additional Comments
I can bring a wealth of knowledge to this commission in the areas
of building principles and practices as well as a pragmatic
approach to problem solving and alternative options for most any
project whether it be residential or commercial.

Email not displaying correctly?
View it in your browser.
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http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/Admin/FormCenter/Submissions/Edit?id=5974&categoryID=0&formID=66&displayType= SubmissionsView&startDate= &endDate= &dateRange= Last30Days&searchKeyword= &currentPage= 0&sortFieldID= 0&sortAscending= False&selectedFields= &parameters= CivicPlus.Entities.Core.ModuleParameter&submissionDataDisplayType=0&backURL=%2fAdmin%2fFormCenter%2fSubmissions%2fIndex%2f66%3fcategoryID%3d18




From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Tuesday, February 9, 2021 4:15:04 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Elizabeth P. Appleton

Address
PO Box 2593

City
Crested Butte

Phone
970-209-3511

Email Address
beth@epappletonlaw.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

As an attorney, I think it would be interesting work. My practice
includes real estate and land use (and construction). I always like
to learn new information as well as interact with members of the
community. My education might come in handy as well.

Additional Comments
Field not completed.

Email not displaying correctly?
View it in your browser.
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From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Tuesday, February 9, 2021 2:07:14 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Julie Baca

Address
321 Rainbow Drive

City
Almont/Homestead Subdivision

Phone
970-209-0404

Email Address
jbaca@western.edu

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

I am a ten year mid-valley resident, who has previously resided
in both ends of the valley, currently serving as the President of
the Homestead Subdivision. I am a mom and step-mom to
children in both CB and Gunnison schools. I serve on the One
Valley Leadership
Council through my role at Western and
actively participate in planning for campus and the City of
Gunnison whenever possible. I have thirteen years of experience
in city management and hold a Masters in Public Administration.
I believe my background coupled
with my passion for the Valley
provide me with needed skills and experience to serve the
community in this capacity.

Additional Comments
Field not completed.

Email not displaying correctly?
View it in your browser.
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From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Thursday, February 11, 2021 11:29:05 AM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Peter Carey

Address
159 Shavano Street

City
Crested Butte

Phone
9702753937

Email Address
pcincb@gmail.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

I like staying in touch with community developments and believe
in Civil service.

Additional Comments
I am friends with Laura Puckett Daniels and she is the one that
informed me about the opening on the Planning Commision.

Email not displaying correctly?
View it in your browser.
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From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Friday, January 22, 2021 2:40:22 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Danielle Crist

Address
314 Seneca Dr

City
Gunnison

Phone
9702755471

Email Address
flowersbydani@yahoo.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

I have lived in the community since 1995. Graduated form
Westen. I have owned 3 business in the valley.I have wanted to
get involved so I can give back to my community. I spend my off
times volunteering at the food pantry and working on the events
committee
at the Chamber. I feel this would be a wonderful place
for me to do everything I can for our beautiful valley. Thank you

Additional Comments
Field not completed.
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From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Friday, January 15, 2021 2:30:55 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Melanie Miller

Address
11 Rodeo Dr

City
Crested Butte

Phone
3034785264

Email Address
millermmr@yahoo.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

Represent rural gunnison county and provide different business
background and experience.

Additional Comments
Discussed opportunity with Laura Puckett-Daniels and look
forward to discussing the opportunity further.
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From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Thursday, January 21, 2021 4:21:54 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Fred Niederer

Address
270 Riverwalk Dr.

City
Gunnison

Phone
970-901-4500

Email Address
fred.n@alphamechanical.co

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

I have a vested interest in this community and represent a broad
range of ideals that promote a healthy, stable environment for my
employees and their families. While my perspective may not be
"fresh" it is relevant to our community and I feel my overall life
experience will help Gunnison now and in the future.

Additional Comments
Field not completed.
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Gunnison County Commissioners 

200 E. Virginia Avenue 

Gunnison CO 81230 

 

January 14, 2021 

 

Dear Commissioners: 

As a former journalist in the Gunnison Valley, I have spent years reporting on the various aspects of land 
use, and the nuances of smart planning. The challenges that Planning Commission faces in the coming 
years are many, as evidenced in discussions regarding what was once known as three-mile plans, and 
special geographic areas of development. 

At the same time as these issues are being realized, I am interested in offering my service to the 
community with my experience and background. For this reason, I would like to be considered for a seat 
on the Gunnison County Planning Commission. 

Over the course of more than a decade, I have become well-acquainted with the workings of the 
municipalities in Gunnison County and their planning departments, and I am aware of how vital it is for 
Gunnison County and those agencies to have strong relationships. With a working knowledge of the 
Land Use Resolution, years of covering planning commission meetings and an understanding of the 
process of debating land use applications, I think I could contribute greatly to finding solutions and 
making good decisions. Additionally, I have a deep appreciation of how county staff work diligently to 
assist in the process. 

I hope you will consider my experience as being an asset to Gunnison County, and will see me fit to be 
appointed to Planning Commission. 

With kind regards, 

Chris Rourke 
Chris Rourke 

cerourke65@gmail.com 

419.733.4302 

 

mailto:cerourke65@gmail.com


From: noreply@civicplus.com
To: BOCC
Subject: Online Form Submittal: Boards and Commissions Application
Date: Wednesday, February 3, 2021 1:46:39 PM

[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION] 

Boards and Commissions Application

Board/Commission or
position applying for:

Planning Commission

First and Last Name
Edwin Schmidt

Address
320 Whiterock Avenue

City
Crested Butte

Phone
703 258 9211

Email Address
Edwin.r.schmidt@gmail.com

Why would you like to
serve on this Board or
Commission?

This would be a great opportunity for me to give back to a
community that I have come to love and appreciate. My
background is in the field of planning and design, having worked
in the cities of Washington, DC and Detroit Michigan planning
schools and public
spaces and infrastructures. I am a licensed
Architect in a number of jurisdictions, including the State of
Colorado. And a member of the College of Fellow for the
American Institute of Architects. These professional experiences
and affiliations, along with
my perspective as a residence in the
town of Crested Butte, should allow me to bring a unique
perspective to a number of issues before the County Planning
Commission. A more thorough curriculum vitae can be provided
upon request. I welcome the opportunity
to serve.

Additional Comments
There was a recent article, in the Crested Butte News that the
Commission was looking for one more member and was
accepting applications. I am very interested in being considered
for a position on the Commission.
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Introduction 
In 2008 our youngest child came to Gunnison to attend University at Western Colorado 
University. When we brought him out, we fell in love with the Gunnison upper valley and moved 
here that fall. Since then we have lived in communities of Mt. Crested Butte and Crested Butte. 
Finally settling in a historic miner’s cabin on Whiterock Avenue.  
 
In the dozen years that we have lived here our love for the area has increased. My wife and I 
volunteer, and remain active, in the community. We consider this as our home and our 
community as our extended family. 

 

Experience 
After graduating from the College of Architecture, at Virginia Tech, I worked in the profession 
while living in Texas and the Virginia, receiving my first Architectural license in the 
Commonwealth of Virginia; I am also licensed to practice Architecture in the state of Colorado. 
My project experience ranged from commercial to education, and almost everything in 
between. While in Houston, I became a member of both the American Institute of Architects and 
the Council of American Building Officials. 
 
While my area of expertise is the planning and development of large municipal, intuitional and 
educational projects, I have worked on smaller residential scale projects including a number of 
projects here in Crested Butte. In addition, I have worked as a commercial developer, land / 
urban planner and construction project / program manager. 

 
Education 

Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University, Bachelors of Architecture 

Awards 
AIA College of Fellows 
Various AIA and Industry design awards (upon request) 

Employment Experience 
June 2019 to present, MISANA Solutions 
Principal in Charge 
Educational planner and project manager for International School programs, presently working 
on projects in Europe and Central America 
 
February 2015 to June 2019, Nord Anglia Education 
Director of Project Development, The Americas Region 
Regional Director of planning, design, construction and project management for north, central 
and south America 

April 2004 to February 2015, Fanning Howey Associates 
Director of the Washington Office, management / design  / construction management for the 
mid Atlantic Region including project planning and management 

December 2002 to April 2004, Concord Eastman 
Principal, development and public private financing for the eastern region municipal / 
education group 

November 1998 to December 2002, Jacobs Engineering—Sverdrup / CRSS 
Principal of the Eastern Region. K-12 market sector 
Principal for the Eastern Region including the development and delivery of project / 
construction management across the 23 state region 

Primary Contact Information 

Phone: 1 703 258 - 9211 

edwin.r.schmidt@gmail.com 

Edwin  R. Schmidt, FAIA 



 
Project Experience 

Education 
For the majority of my professional career I have worked in the planning, design, development, 
financing and administration of educational facilities. From k-12 to higher education, from 
urban public education to international private education, I have worked with more than 
4million square feet educational projects 

Planning 
While working for the Emergency Management team for the city of Detroit, I worked on the 
community outreach leadership team for the closing of surplus municipal and school facilities. In 
the District of Columbia I lead the municipal Long Range Facility Master Plan. Both projects 
involved extensive community outreach and interaction. 

Construction 
As Owners representative I have managed more than $1.2B of construction in various regions in 
the US and internationally. Most of these projects were parts of municipal budgets requiring 
governmental oversight, reporting and approvals.  

Design 
At heart I am a designer and a believer that proper planning and design can result in a 
positive impact on ones environment. This is said with a proper respect for building codes, land 
restrictions and zoning. Proper design and planning is the esthetic balance of project limitations 
and programmatic desires.    

Passion 
My passion and devotion to the profession goes beyond my commitment to excellence in 
design, planning and delivery. It is my belief that there is an important service aspect to the 
profession that calls us to give back to our communities through our experiences and 
perspectives. Whether through the proper planning of a school, fire station or retail center their 
place within the overall fabric of our community is important and an essential element of proper 
planning and oversight.  
 
Associations 
While my primary affiliation is with the AIA, my professional area of practice has drawn me to 
participate with professional organizations necessary to remain current with market and 
practice advancements. I remain current with my licenses and associations. 
 
In the spring of 2018 I was inducted into the College of Fellows for the American Institute of 
Architect for my work with school communities. AIA Fellows are recognized with the AIA’s highest 
membership membership honor for their exceptional work and contributions to architecture and 
society.   

References 

Available upon request 

Primary Contact Information 

Phone: 1 703 258 - 9211 

edwin.r.schmidt@gmail.com 

Edwin  R. Schmidt, FAIA 
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